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Atlantic Richfield Company
P.O. Box 1257

San Ramon, California 94583
Submitted via ENFOS

Attn.:  Mr. Paul Supple
Re: First Quarter 2009 Ground-Water Monitoring Report, Former BP Service Station #11133,

2220 98" Avenue, Oakland, Alameda County, California;

ACEH Case #R00000403
Dear Mr. Supple:

Provided herein is the First Quarter 2009 Ground-Water Monitoring Report for Former

BP Service Station #11133 located at 2220 98" Avenue, Oakland, California (Site). This report
presents the results of ground-water monitoring conducted at the Site during the First Quarter of

20009.

Should you have questions regarding the work performed or results obtained, please do not
hesitate to contact us at (530) 566-1400.

Sincerely,

BROADBENT & ASSOCIATES, INC.

- |f—

Matthew G. Herrick, P.G., C.HG.

Senior Hydrogeologist
A Lr
CERTIFIED
Robert H. Miller, P.G., C.HG. HYDROGEOLOGIST

Principal Hydrogeologist

Enclosure

cc: Mr. Paresh Khatri, Alameda County Environmental Health (Submitted via ACEH ftp site)
Ms. Shelby Lathrop, ConocoPhillips, 76 Broadway, Sacramento, California 95818
Electronic copy uploaded to GeoTracker
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STATION #11133 GROUND-WATER MONITORING REPORT

Facility: #11133 Address: 2220 98" Avenue, Oakland
Environmental Business Manager: Mr. Paul Supple
Consulting Co./Contact Persons: Broadbent & Associates, Inc.(BAI)/Rob Miller & Matt Herrick

(530) 566-1400

Primary Agency/Regulatory ID No.: Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH)
ACEH Case #R00000403

Consultant Project No.: 06-88-656

Facility Permits/Permitting Agency: NA

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (First Quarter 2009):
1. Prepared and submitted Fourth Quarter 2008 Ground-Water Monitoring Report (BAI,
01/30/2009).
2. Conducted ground-water monitoring/sampling for First Quarter 2009. Work performed by
Stratus Environmental, Inc. (Stratus) on 6 January 2009.
3. Prepared and submitted Soil & Ground-Water Investigation Work Plan (BAI, 03/17/2009)
requested by ACEH in their letter dated 16 January 2009.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (Second Quarter 2009):
1. Prepared and submitted this First Quarter 2009 Ground-Water Monitoring Report (contained
herein).
2. Conduct ground-water monitoring and sampling for Second Quarter 2009.
3. Prepare and submit Feasibility Study and Corrective Action Plan requested by ACEH in their
letter dated 16 January 2009.

QUARTERLY RESULTS SUMMARY:

Current phase of project: Ground-water monitoring/sampling
Frequency of ground-water Semi-Annually (1Q & 3Q): Wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3,
monitoring: AW-1 through AW-9, RW-1

Frequency of ground-water sampling:  Semi-Annually (1Q & 3Q): Wells MW-1, MW-3, AW-1,
AW-4, AW-5 AW-6, and RW-1
Annually (1Q): Well AW-2
Not Sampled: Wells MW-2, AW-3, AW-7, AW-8, AW-9

Is free product (FP) present on-site: No
FP recovered this quarter: None
Current remediation techniques: NA

Depth to ground water (below TOC):  11.00 ft (MW-2) to 21.00 ft (AW-9)
General ground-water flow direction:  West
Approximate hydraulic gradient: 0.009 ft/ft

DISCUSSION:

First Quarter 2009 ground-water monitoring and sampling was conducted at Station #11133 on 6
January 2009 by Stratus. Water levels were gauged in 12 of the 13 wells scheduled to be gauged at the
Site. Stratus reported that well AW-7 could not be located (This well has not been able to be located
since First Quarter 2001). Wells VW-1 through VW-3 and VEW-4 through VEW-9 were also gauged to
assess well integrity. Wells VW-1, VEW-5 and VEW-8 were dry. Well VEW-9 was inaccessible due to
a parked car. No other irregularities were noted during water level gauging. Depth to ground-water
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measurements ranged from 11.00 ft at well MW-2 to 21.00 ft at well AW-9. Resulting ground-water
surface elevations ranged from 24.50 ft above mean sea level in well MW-2 to 16.78 ft at well AW-9.
Water level elevations were between historic minimum and maximum ranges for each well, as
summarized in Table 1. Water level elevations yielded a potentiometric ground-water flow direction and
gradient magnitude toward the west at approximately 0.009 ft/ft. Ground-water monitoring field data
sheets are provided within Appendix A. Measured depths to ground water and respective ground-water
elevations are summarized in Table 1. Current and historic ground-water flow directions and gradients
are provided in Table 3. Potentiometric ground-water elevation contours are presented in Drawing 1.

Consistent with the current ground-water sampling schedule, ground-water samples were
collected from eight wells: AW-1, AW-2, AW-4, AW-5, AW-6, MW-1, MW-3, and RW-1. No
irregularities were reported during sampling. Samples were submitted under chain-of-custody protocol to
Calscience Environmental Laboratories, Inc. (Garden Grove, California), for analysis of Gasoline Range
Organics (GRO, C6-12) by the EPA Method 8015B; for Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total
Xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8260B; and tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME), tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA),
Di-isopropyl ether(DIPE), 1,2-Dibromomethane (EDB), 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA), Ethanol, Ethyl
tert-butyl ether (ETBE), and Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 8260B. Bio-degradation
parameters including dissolved oxygen, oxygen reduction potential (ORP), conductivity, pH, temperature,
total alkalinity, nitrate, sulfate, dissolved sulfide, carbon dioxide, methane, manganese and ferrous iron
were also monitored during this quarter. No irregularities were encountered during laboratory analysis of
applicable samples. Ground-water sampling field data sheets and the laboratory analytical report,
including chain-of-custody documentation, are provided in Appendix A.

Gasoline range organics (GRO) were detected above the laboratory reporting limits in seven of
the eight wells sampled at concentrations up to 5,000 micrograms per liter (ug/L) in well AW-1. Benzene
was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in four of the eight wells sampled at concentrations up
t0 670 pg/L in well AW-1. Toluene was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in two of the eight
wells sampled at concentrations of 54 pg/L in well AW-2 and 1.8 pg/L in well MW-1. Ethylbenzene was
detected above the laboratory reporting limit in four of the eight wells sampled at concentrations up to 84
pg/L in well AW-1. Total Xylenes were detected above the laboratory reporting limit in three of the eight
wells sampled at concentrations up to 110 pg/L in well AW-2. TAME was detected above the laboratory
reporting limit in five of the eight wells sampled at concentrations up to 28 pg/L in well AW-1. TBA was
detected above the laboratory reporting limit in three of the eight wells sampled at concentrations up to
190 pg/L in well AW-1. MTBE was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in six of the eight wells
sampled at concentrations up to 170 pg/L in well AW-1. The remaining fuel additives and oxygenates
were not detected above their laboratory reporting limits in the eight wells sampled this quarter. A
summary of bio-degradation parameters is provided in Table 4.

Review of specific biodegradation monitoring parameters provided in Table 4 indicate anaerobic
conditions on the Site and within the plume. This ascertation is based on the generally low DO
concentrations observed in a majority of the wells, depleted nitrate and sulfate concentrations, and the
presence of ferrous iron (Fe?*). Furthermore, the presence of methane, manganese, and carbon dioxide in
a majority of the wells suggests the occurrence of anaerobic biodegradation. The negative ORP readings
observed at the Site indicate reducing conditions and the relatively high total alkalinity measurements
suggest the presence of bioactivity. Results from the biodegradation monitoring parameters for First
Quarter 2009 are generally comparable to the results obtained in the Fourth Quarter 2008.

Detected analyte concentrations were within the historic minimum and maximum ranges recorded
for each well, with the following exceptions: MTBE (8.3 pg/L) and TAME (0.81 pg/L) concentrations
reported in well AW-4 were the lowest on record for this well; TAME reached a minimum concentration
in well AW-6 (23 pg/L); and GRO (1,300 pg/L), Ethylbenzene (1.6 pg/L), Total Xylenes (2.7 pg/L), and
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MTBE (7.0 pg/L) concentrations reported in well RW-1 were the lowest on record for this well. Historic
laboratory analytical results are summarized in Table 1, Table 2 and Table 4. A copy of the laboratory
analytical report, including chain-of-custody documentation are provided in Appendix A. First Quarter
2009 groundwater monitoring data (GEO_WELL) and laboratory analytical results (EDF) were uploaded
to the GeoTracker AB2886 Database. Upload confirmation pages are provided in Appendix B.

CLOSURE:

The findings presented in this report are based upon: observations of Stratus field personnel (see
Appendix A), the points investigated, and results of laboratory tests performed by Calscience (Garden
Grove, California). Our services were performed in accordance with the generally accepted standard of
practice at the time this report was written. No other warranty, expressed or implied was made. This
report has been prepared for the exclusive use of Atlantic Richfield Company. It is possible that
variations in soil or ground-water conditions could exist beyond points explored in this investigation.
Also, changes in site conditions could occur in the future due to variations in rainfall, temperature,
regional water usage, or other factors.

ATTACHMENTS:

Drawing 1. Ground-Water Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map, 6 January 2009, Former
BP Service Station #11133, 2220 98" Avenue, Oakland, California

Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory
Analyses, Station #11133, 2220 98" Avenue, Oakland, California

Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data, Station #11133, 2220 98" Avenue,
Oakland, California

Table 3. Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient, Station #11133, 2220 98"
Avenue, Oakland, California

Table 4. Bio-Degradation Parameters, Station #11133, 2220 98" Avenue, Oakland, California
Appendix A.  Stratus Ground-Water Sampling Data Package (Includes Field Data Sheets, Laboratory
Report, Chain-of-Custody Documentation, Non-Hazardous Waste Data Form, and Field

Procedures)

Appendix B.  GeoTracker Upload Confirmation
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11133, 2220 98th Ave., Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (ng/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet msl) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
AW-1

4/5/1991 - 38.11 25.44 - 12.67 4,100 1,500 69 100 83 - -- SUP -

4/1/1992 - 38.11 23.22 - 14.89 - - -- -- - - -- -- --

4/2/1992 = 38.11 -- - - 11,000 | 1,800 210 210 490 - -- APP -

7/6/1992 - 38.11 24.89 - 13.22 6,500 4,000 40 290 530 - -- ANA --

10/7/1992 - 38.11 -- - - 2,900 1,200 25 37 210 - -- ANA - e
10/7/1992 - 38.11 26.55 - 11.56 4,700 1,500 41 47 300 - - ANA -

1/14/1993 - 38.11 -- - - 4,100 1,700 28 130 230 - -- PACE - m, e
1/14/1993 - 38.11 23.73 - 14.38 2,800 830 31 140 240 - -- PACE -- m
4/22/1993 - 38.11 -- - - 39,000 | 14,000 530 1,800 6,100 987 -- PACE - c,m
7/15/1993 - 38.11 22.50 - 15.61 6,200 2,200 28 210 540 838 - PACE -- c,m
10/21/1993 - 38.11 24.32 - 13.79 2,400 820 13 55 120 832 -- PACE - c,m
1/27/1994 - 38.11 23.72 - 14.39 3,500 1,400 26 130 220 650 -- PACE -- c,n
4/21/1994 - 38.11 22.48 - 15.63 40,000 | 12,000 | 1,900 1,600 5,000 1,119 1.4 PACE - m
9/9/1994 - 38.11 - - - 3,900 1,900 55 190 240 - - PACE -- e
9/9/1994 - 38.11 23.04 - 15.07 3,500 1,600 5 200 250 - 21 PACE - m
12/21/1994 - 38.11 21.70 - 16.41 7,600 3,100 36 370 320 855 1.6 PACE -- m
1/30/1995 - 38.11 17.71 - 20.40 35,000 | 23,000 650 3,200 4,100 - 1.7 ATI -

4/10/1995 - 38.11 20.04 - 18.07 60,000 | 18,000 2,000 4,300 | 11,000 - 7.9 ATI -

4/10/1995 - 38.11 -- - - 56,000 | 17,000 = 2,000 3,900 | 10,000 - -- ATI - e
6/29/1995 - 38.11 -- - - 86,000 | 12,000 | 8,400 4,800 18,000 - -- ATI -- e
6/29/1995 - 38.11 20.60 - 17.51 72,000 | 10,000 | 7,300 4,200 15,000 - 6.2 ATI -

9/18/1995 - 38.11 21.87 - 16.24 - - - - - - - - -

9/19/1995 - 38.11 -- - - 65,000 | 12,000 @ 3,100 4,400 | 14,000 1,000 8.5 ATI -

12/7/1995 - 38.11 22.06 - 16.05 25,000 | 8,700 <50 2,500 1,300 1,100 2.9 ATI -

3/28/1996 - 38.11 16.91 - 21.20 24,000 | 11,000 | <100 3,200 3,390 <1000 6.6 SPL -

6/20/1996 - 38.11 20.82 - 17.29 38,000 | 6,900 1,100 3,200 7,300 <100 6.4 SPL --
10/11/1996 - 38.11 23.20 - 14.91 33,000 | 8,500 69 3,300 4,230 580 6.3 SPL -

1/2/1997 - 38.11 20.41 - 17.70 32,000 | 8,000 <50 3,100 2,300 700 6.7 SPL -

4/14/1997 - 38.11 21.61 - 16.50 - - -- -- - - -- -- --

4/15/1997 - 38.11 -- - - 31,000 | 5,000 160 2,400 4,540 340 54 SPL --

712/1997 - 38.11 21.17 - 16.94 26,000 | 5,800 <100 2,600 2,200 <1000 6.2 SPL -
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11133, 2220 98th Ave., Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (ng/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet msl) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
AW-1 Cont.
9/30/1997 - 38.11 21.48 - 16.63 29,000 | 9,200 17 1,400 130 560 6.9 SPL -
1/21/1998 - 38.11 20.02 - 18.09 50,000 | 6,900 450 3,200 4,450 720 5.8 SPL --
4/9/1998 - 38.11 13.37 - 24.74 - - -- -- - - -- -- --
4/10/1998 - 38.11 -- - - 46,000 | 5,800 1,900 3,000 7,400 1,000 4.3 SPL --
6/19/1998 - 38.11 -- - - 43,000 | 6,800 260 3,100 3,490 620 -- SPL = e
6/19/1998 - 38.11 19.12 - 18.99 42,000 | 6,600 200 3,000 3,350 660 4.9 SPL --
11/30/1998 - 38.11 21.13 - 16.98 23,000 | 6,700 <25 3,100 130 710/820 - SPL - g
1/21/1999 - 38.11 20.77 - 17.34 25,000 | 4,800 54 2,800 780 1,000 -- SPL --
4/30/1999 - 38.11 20.80 - 17.31 21,000 | 5,300 67 2,800 750 1,500 -- SPL -
7/9/1999 - 38.11 20.41 - 17.70 11,000 | 3,000 <10 760 180 1,300 - SPL -
11/3/1999 - 38.11 20.82 - 17.29 - - -- -- - - -- -- --
1/12/2000 - 38.11 19.99 - 18.12 330,000, 5,300 10 2,900 560 2,200 -- PACE --
4/13/2000 - 38.11 20.14 - 17.97 - - -- -- - - -- -- --
5/24/2000 - 38.11 20.17 - 17.94 - - - - - - - - -
6/1/2000 - 38.11 23.05 - 15.06 - - -- -- - - -- -- --
6/8/2000 - 38.11 17.08 - 21.03 - - -- -- - - -- -- --
6/15/2000 - 38.11 16.93 - 21.18 - - -- -- - - -- -- --
7/26/2000 - 38.11 20.07 - 18.04 15,000 290 98 77 220 37,000 - PACE --
10/24/2000 - 38.11 20.10 - 18.01 - - -- -- - - -- -- --
1/19/2001 - 38.11 19.82 - 18.29 7,600 2,220 10.9 415 58.4 1,630 -- PACE --
7/24/2001 - 38.11 19.86 - 18.25 9,600 2,140 6.34 281 43 1,440 -- PACE -
1/18/2002 - 38.11 15.60 - 22,51 20,000 | 2,170 75.2 1,800 2,080 1,250 - PACE --
8/1/2002 - 38.11 19.55 - 18.56 14,000 | 2,150 | <125 197 42.4 1,120 - PACE -
1/16/2003 - 38.11 16.32 - 21.79 15,000 | 2,300 75 1,600 1,800 1,100 - SEQ - p
7/7/2003 - 38.11 19.80 - 18.31 9,700 1,600 <25 540 110 1,100 - SEQ - g, u
02/05/2004 - 38.11 18.75 - 19.36 12,000 | 2,000 <50 820 590 930 -- SEQM 6.7
07/01/2004 P 38.11 19.72 - 18.39 9,900 2,600 <25 300 <25 1,100 -- SEQM 6.5
03/16/2005 P 38.11 18.78 - 19.33 10,000 | 1,100 30 630 560 720 0.8 @ SEQM | 6.7
07/22/2005 P 38.11 15.53 - 22.58 8,000 770 5.4 520 50 510 -- SEQM | 6.5
01/25/2006 P 38.11 18.10 - 20.01 6,400 1,200 10 490 290 490 -- SEQM 7.0
7/6/2006 P 38.11 17.44 - 20.67 6,200 1,300 70 570 180 270 -- TAMC | 6.8
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11133, 2220 98th Ave., Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (ng/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet msl) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
AW-1 Cont.

1/8/2007 P 38.11 16.74 - 21.37 3700 690 19 110 30 380 253 | TAMC | 6.77

7/10/2007 P 38.11 17.30 - 20.81 4,200 560 12 93 40 220 1.79 | TAMC | 6.90

1/15/2008 P 38.11 15.96 - 22.15 5,000 670 <10 490 200 230 0.92  TAMC | 6.91

7/15/2008 P 38.11 18.63 - 19.48 3,400 340 4.5 27 17 <0.50 1.80 CEL 6.79
10/21/2008 P 38.11 19.96 - 18.15 1,900 160 <5.0 15 <5.0 120 2.40 CEL 7.01

1/6/2009 P 38.11 19.13 - 18.98 5,000 670 <5.0 84 <5.0 170 137 | CEL | 6.09

AW-2

4/5/1991 - 36.83 22.36 - 14.47 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 - - SUP -

4/1/1992 - 36.83 20.81 - 16.02 - - - - - - - - -

4/2/1992 - 36.83 - - - 130 25 23 0.7 2.1 - - APP -

7/6/1992 - 36.83 23.57 - 13.26 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - ANA -

10/7/1992 - 36.83 25.24 - 11.59 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - ANA -

1/14/1993 - 36.83 20.82 - 16.01 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - PACE - m
4/22/1993 - 36.83 19.37 - 17.46 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - PACE = m
7/15/1993 - 36.83 21.29 - 15.54 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - PACE - m
10/21/1993 - 36.83 23.14 - 13.69 <50 1.3 1.1 0.9 2.1 <5.0 - PACE - m
1/27/1994 - 36.83 22.34 - 14.49 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - PACE - m
4/21/1994 - 36.83 21.15 - 15.68 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 2.0 PACE = m
9/9/1994 - 36.83 22.09 - 14.74 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 4.1 PACE - m
12/21/1994 - 36.83 20.12 - 16.71 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 2.0 PACE - m
1/30/1995 - 36.83 16.65 - 20.18 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 - 25 ATI -

4/10/1995 - 36.83 16.22 - 20.61 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 - 4.4 ATI =

6/29/1995 - 36.83 17.55 - 19.28 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 - 7.8 ATI -

9/18/1995 - 36.83 19.87 - 16.96 - - - - - - - - -

9/19/1995 - 36.83 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <5.0 45 ATI -

9/19/1995 - 36.83 - - -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <5.0 - ATI - €
12/7/1995 - 36.83 21.31 - 15.52 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <5.0 4.9 ATI -

3/28/1996 - 36.83 15.61 - 21.22 <50 <0.5 <1 <1 <1 <10 4.1 SPL =

6/20/1996 - 36.83 16.30 - 20.53 <50 <0.5 <1 <1 <1 <10 5.2 SPL -
10/11/1996 - 36.83 19.60 - 17.23 <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 6.0 SPL -
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11133, 2220 98th Ave., Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product  Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO

Sample Date =~ P/NP | (feet msl) (feet bgs) (feet) (feetmsl) | TPHg | Benzene Toluene| Benzene Xylenes ~ MTBE  (mg/lL) Lab | pH Comments
AW-2 Cont.
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11133, 2220 98th Ave., Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet msl) (feet bgs) (feet) (feetmsl) | TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE |(mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
AW-2 Cont.

7/15/2008

1/6/2009

P wme  me - mm owo dmo S0 M0 s <0 2 om 708

AW-3

4/1/1992

10/7/1992

4/22/1993

10/21/1993

1/27/1994

4/21/1994

12/21/1994

4/10/1995

9/18/1995

12/7/1995

3/28/1996

6/20/1996
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11133, 2220 98th Ave., Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet msl) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
AW-3 Cont.
owee - %13 - . - S0 05 <0 <0 <0 < - S -
aoooe | - | %3 | 945 | - | 2088 | - | - | - | - | - | - | - - |-
aonsss - 13 - - - S0 95 <0 14 17 <0 - S -
1301998 | - | s | ot | - | B2 | - | - | - [ - | - | - |- - | -]
4301990 | - | 3913 | 1se8 | - | 285 | - | - | - [ - | - | - | - | - | -
iees | - | %3 | 743 | - | 2am | - | - | - | - | - | - |- - |-
anso00 | - | 3913 | 1889 | - | 22024 | - | - | - [ - | - | - | - | - |-
10242000 | - | 313 | 188 | - | 2045 | - | - | - [ - | - | - | - | - ||
7242000 | - | %3 | 1855 | - | 0% | - | - | - | - | - | - |- - |-
saj002 | - | 3913 | 142 | - | 2486 | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | -|
72003 | - | a3 | w0 [ - | 248 | - [ - | - | - | - | - |- | - ||
ozouzo04 | - | 3913 | 52 | - | a5 | - | - | - | - | - | - |- | - | -
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11133, 2220 98th Ave., Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (ng/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet msl) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
AW-3 Cont.
07/22/2005 - 39.13 13.44 - 25.69 - - - - - - - - -
01/25/2006 - 39.13 13.56 - 25.57 - - - - - - - - -
7/6/2006 - 39.13 11.60 - 27.53 - - - - - - - - -
1/8/2007 - 39.13 14.97 - 24.16 - - - - - - - - -
7/10/2007 - 39.13 15.81 - 23.32 - - - - - - - - -
1/15/2008 - 39.13 15.97 - 23.16 - - - - - - - - -
7/15/2008 - 39.13 16.70 - 22.43 - - - - - - - - -
10/21/2008 - 39.13 18.16 - 20.97 - - - - - - - - -
1/6/2009 - 39.13 18.35 - 20.78 - - - - - - - - -
AW-4
4/5/1991 - 39.08 25.12 - 13.96 110,000| 40,000 | 13,000 2,000 5,500 - - SUP -
4/1/1992 - 39.08 23.56 - 15.52 230,000, 57,000 31,000 2,900 7,600 - - APP -
4/1/1992 - 39.08 - - - 210,000, 55,000 @ 23,000 2,900 7,000 - - APP - e
7/6/1992 - 39.08 25.87 - 13.21 38,000 | 16,000 5,400 2,000 6,100 - - ANA -
10/7/1992 - 39.08 27.53 - 11.55 120,000| 41,000 | 26,000 4,700 = 13,000 - - ANA -
1/14/1993 - 39.08 24.12 - 14.96 62,000 | 18,000 14,000 | 2,700 7,700 1,400 - PACE - c,m
4/22/1993 - 39.08 21.47 - 17.61 18,000 | 1,100 2,100 320 3,500 - - PACE - m
7/15/1993 - 39.08 23.30 - 15.78 21,000 820 2,300 590 3,800 1,978 - PACE - c,m
10/21/1993 - 39.08 25.08 - 14.00 11,000 570 83 630 2,300 4,600 - PACE - c,m
1/27/1994 - 39.08 24.61 - 14.47 12,000 420 460 600 2,200 6,400 - PACE - c,m
4/21/1994 - 39.08 22.96 - 16.12 12,000 110 250 150 1,900 16,010 15 PACE - c,m
4/21/1994 - 39.08 - - - 14,000 71 160 29 1,200 13,000 - PACE - c e
9/9/1994 - 39.08 23.85 - 15.23 9,700 75 64 280 2,000 - 2.1 PACE - m
12/21/1994 - 39.08 - - - - - - - - - - - - f
1/30/1995 - 39.08 - - - - - - - - - - - - f
4/10/1995 - 39.08 18.07 - 21.01 3,700 69 8.7 44 130 - 8.5 ATI -
6/29/1995 - 39.08 19.25 - 19.83 8,000 62 190 190 1,100 - 7.5 ATI -
9/18/1995 - 39.08 20.73 - 18.35 - - - - - - - - -
9/19/1995 - 39.08 - - - 12,000 660 1,600 200 1,900 7,100 8.3 ATI -
12/7/1995 - 39.08 22.49 - 16.59 41,000 | 8,400 7,200 710 6,300 5,200 3.6 ATI -
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11133, 2220 98th Ave., Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product  Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO

Sample Date = P/NP  (feet msl) (feet bgs) (feet) (feetmsl) | TPHg Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes| MTBE (mg/L) Lab | pH Comments
AW-4 Cont.
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11133, 2220 98th Ave., Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (ng/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet msl) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
AW-4 Cont.
7/7/2003 - 39.08 17.94 - 21.14 600 90 7.9 18 36 56 -- SEQ - q
02/05/2004 - 39.08 16.94 - 22.14 420 40 31 15 27 40 -- SEQM 6.8
07/01/2004 P 39.08 18.24 - 20.84 6,000 970 200 310 1,500 64 -- SEQM 6.7
03/16/2005 P 39.08 16.16 - 22.92 3,600 71 31 200 870 23 0.6 SEQM 6.5
07/22/2005 P 39.08 15.89 - 23.19 4,800 750 48 300 840 59 -- SEQM 6.7
01/25/2006 P 39.08 15.48 - 23.60 <500 13 <5.0 14 62 12 - SEQM | 7.0
7/6/2006 P 39.08 14.87 - 24.21 2,800 430 21 230 680 39 -- TAMC | 6.7
1/8/2007 P 39.08 16.48 - 22.60 190 6.6 <0.50 4.1 14 38 3.00  TAMC | 6.80
7/10/2007 P 39.08 17.95 - 21.13 160 2.7 <0.50 0.90 1.0 27 254  TAMC | 7.19
1/15/2008 P 39.08 17.70 - 21.38 150 <0.50 | <0.50 0.71 <0.50 17 130 | TAMC | 6.75
7/15/2008 P 39.08 18.74 - 20.34 250 44 11 44 78 25 264 | CEL | 691
10/21/2008 P 39.08 20.07 - 19.01 270 1.6 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 18 1.54 CEL 7.25
1/6/2009 P 39.08 19.45 - 19.63 230 0.88 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 8.3 0.70 | CEL |6.31
AW-5
4/5/1991 - 38.51 25.48 - 13.03 420 31 7.5 20 68 - -- SUP -
4/1/1992 - 38.51 23.95 - 14.56 - - -- -- - - -- -- --
4/2/1992 - 38.51 -- - - 4,000 270 63 190 290 - -- APP -
7/6/1992 - 38.51 26.48 - 12.03 1,400 160 <25 250 58 - - ANA -
10/7/1992 - 38.51 28.18 - 10.33 360 12 0.6 8.7 5 - -- ANA -
1/14/1993 - 38.51 24.15 - 14.36 1,700 270 7.5 130 62 - -- PACE -- m
4/22/1993 - 38.51 22.43 - 16.08 2,700 780 30 220 180 - -- PACE - m
4/22/1993 - 38.51 - - - 3,500 780 29 240 210 - - PACE -- m, e
7/15/1993 - 38.51 -- - - 1,300 68 8.3 64 99 <50 -- PACE - m, e
7/15/1993 - 38.51 2431 - 14.20 1,300 69 16 67 120 <50 - PACE - m
10/21/1993 - 38.51 26.05 - 12.46 510 9.6 115 17 45 75 -- PACE - c,m
1/27/1994 - 38.51 26.42 - 12.09 420 3.3 <0.5 1 0.9 48.9 -- PACE -- m
4/21/1994 - 38.51 24.36 - 14.15 1,000 110 25 56 27 75 1.3 | PACE - c,m
9/9/1994 - 38.51 24.55 - 13.96 210 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 0.9 - 2.7 PACE - m
12/21/1994 - 38.51 22.30 = 16.21 410 <0.5 20 4.3 1.4 114 1.1 PACE - m
12/21/1994 - 38.51 -- - - 340 <0.5 15 3.3 1.4 104 -- PACE -- m, e
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11133, 2220 98th Ave., Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (ng/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet msl) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
AW-5 Cont.

1/30/1995 - 38.51 18.88 - 19.63 210 0.6 11 8.8 2 - 15 ATI -

4/10/1995 - 38.51 18.44 - 20.07 500 1.4 0.59 6.5 4.3 - 8.3 ATI --

6/29/1995 - 38.51 19.92 - 18.59 490 1.2 0.58 7.3 2.2 - 6.9 ATI - d
9/18/1995 - 38.51 22.15 - 16.36 - - -- -- - - -- -- --

9/19/1995 - 38.51 -- - - 260 0.62 <0.50 3.1 1.1 110 8.2 ATI -

12/7/1995 - 38.51 23.75 - 14.76 60 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 210 4.3 ATI -

3/28/1996 - 38.51 17.76 - 20.75 <50 <0.5 <1 <1 <1 63 3.0 SPL -

6/20/1996 - 38.51 18.46 - 20.05 <50 <0.5 <1 <1 <1 <10 3.6 SPL --
10/11/1996 - 38.51 21.84 - 16.67 <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 4.5 SPL -

1/2/1997 - 38.51 18.01 - 20.50 <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 4.6 SPL -

4/14/1997 - 38.51 19.35 - 19.16 <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 5.1 SPL -

71211997 - 38.51 20.29 - 18.22 <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 4.0 SPL --

9/30/1997 - 38.51 23.15 = 15.36 <250 <2.5 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,300 6.3 SPL -

1/21/1998 - 38.51 17.33 - 21.18 6,100 <0.5 21 <1.0 <1.0 3,700 45 SPL -

4/9/1998 - 38.51 15.25 - 23.26 - - -- -- - - -- -- --

4/10/1998 - 38.51 -- - - 3,500 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 3,000 54 SPL --

6/19/1998 - 38.51 17.39 - 21.12 3,300 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 2,500 5.2 SPL -
11/30/1998 - 38.51 - - - - - - - - - - - - f
1/21/1999 - 38.51 21.22 - 17.29 2,800 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 1,800 -- SPL -

4/30/1999 - 38.51 21.50 - 17.01 - - -- -- - - -- -- --

7/9/1999 - 38.51 20.15 - 18.36 4,000 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 3400/3500 == SPL - g
11/3/1999 - 38.51 22.04 - 16.47 - - - - - - - - -

1/12/2000 - 38.51 22.59 - 15.92 1,000 7.3 30 6.7 40 4,600 -- PACE - j (TPH-g/GRO)
4/13/2000 - 38.51 23.11 - 15.40 - - - - - - - - -

7/26/2000 - 38.51 22.72 - 15.79 1,800 94 35 5.9 27 16,000 -- PACE -
10/24/2000 - 38.51 20.15 - 18.36 - - -- -- - - -- -- --

1/19/2001 - 38.51 19.79 - 18.72 2,600 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4,580 -- PACE -

7/24/2001 - 38.51 20.17 - 18.34 5,400 18.4 17.2 <125 40.8 5,170 - PACE -

1/18/2002 - 38.51 17.34 - 21.17 3,800 343 0.738 <0.5 <1.0 3,750 -- PACE -

8/1/2002 - 38.51 19.49 - 19.02 5,300 <12.5 <12.5 <12.5 <25 3,470 -- PACE --

1/16/2003 - 38.51 17.30 - 21.21 1,400 140 <10 <10 <10 1,600 -- SEQ - o]
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11133, 2220 98th Ave., Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (ng/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet msl) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
AW-5 Cont.
7/7/2003 - 38.51 18.43 - 20.08 1,400 <10 <10 <10 <10 980 -- SEQ - q
02/05/2004 - 38.51 17.24 - 21.27 1,800 <10 <10 <10 <10 810 -- SEQM 6.7
07/01/2004 P 38.51 19.43 - 19.08 1,100 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 550 -- SEQM 6.6
03/16/2005 P 38.51 15.30 - 23.21 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 130 890 2.1 SEQM 6.7
07/22/2005 P 38.51 17.22 = 21.29 <500 5.2 <5.0 <5.0 6.9 390 -- SEQM 6.6
01/25/2006 P 38.51 15.28 - 23.23 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 26 - SEQM | 7.0
7/6/2006 P 38.51 15.93 - 22.58 220 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 170 -- TAMC | 6.5
1/8/2007 P 38.51 17.90 - 20.61 170 <25 <25 <2.5 <2.5 220 5.22  TAMC | 6.84
7/10/2007 P 38.51 19.00 = 19.51 350 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 360 1.96 TAMC | 7.02
1/15/2008 P 38.51 18.16 - 20.35 130 0.54 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 85 0.90 | TAMC | 6.82 w
7/15/2008 P 38.51 19.88 - 18.63 100 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 11 213 | CEL | 6.85
10/21/2008 P 38.51 20.88 - 17.63 86 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 63 1.01 CEL 7.10
1/6/2009 P 38.51 20.28 - 18.23 150 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 26 0.70 | CEL | 6.22
AW-6
4/5/1991 - 37.08 22.48 - 14.60 1,100 80 19 1.4 230 - -- SUP -
4/1/1992 - 37.08 22.50 - 14.58 - - -- -- - - -- -- --
4/2/1992 - 37.08 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- APP -
7/6/1992 - 37.08 22.74 - 14.34 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - ANA -
10/7/1992 - 37.08 24.64 - 12.44 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- ANA -
1/14/1993 - 37.08 22.36 - 14.72 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- PACE -- m
4/22/1993 - 37.08 22.82 - 14.26 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- PACE - m
7/15/1993 - 37.08 20.49 - 16.59 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 <5.0 - PACE - m
10/21/1993 - 37.08 22.84 = 14.24 <50 0.5 0.6 <0.5 0.7 <5.0 -- PACE - m
1/27/1994 - 37.08 22.33 - 14.75 <50 <0.5 0.9 3.1 12 <5.0 - PACE - m
4/21/1994 - 37.08 20.66 - 16.42 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 1.7 PACE - m
9/9/1994 - 37.08 21.57 - 15.51 <50 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 - 29 PACE -- m
12/21/1994 - 37.08 19.40 - 17.68 <50 1.8 0.8 0.8 3.2 5.19 11 PACE - m
1/30/1995 - 37.08 - - - <50 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 - - ATI - e
1/30/1995 - 37.08 16.74 - 20.34 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 - 2.2 ATI -
4/10/1995 - 37.08 16.01 - 21.07 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 - 8.6 ATI -
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11133, 2220 98th Ave., Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet msl) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
AW-6 Cont.
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11133, 2220 98th Ave., Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (ng/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet msl) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
AW-6 Cont.

07/01/2004 P 37.08 17.91 - 19.17 9,600 <50 <50 <50 <50 4,600 -- SEQM | 6.5
03/16/2005 P 37.08 16.04 - 21.04 6,700 <25 <25 <25 <25 4,400 3.0 SEQM 6.8
07/22/2005 P 37.08 14.20 = 22.88 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 5,500 -- SEQM 6.7
01/25/2006 P 37.08 14.17 - 22.91 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 3,000 -- SEQM 7.0

7/6/2006 P 37.08 14.82 - 22.26 3,100 <50 <50 <50 <50 2,800 -- TAMC | 6.5

1/8/2007 P 37.08 15.72 - 21.36 5100 <50 <50 <50 <50 7400 3.18 | TAMC | 6.78

7/10/2007 P 37.08 16.99 - 20.09 3,700 <100 <100 <100 <100 3,900 2.09 | TAMC | 6.83 w
1/15/2008 P 37.08 15.55 - 21.53 120 1.1 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 150 0.58 ' TAMC | 6.80 w
7/15/2008 P 37.08 17.84 - 19.24 130 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 270 2.12 CEL 6.87
10/21/2008 P 37.08 18.92 - 18.16 81 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 160 101 CEL | 7.19

1/6/2009 P 37.08 18.37 - 18.71 76 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 97 0.94 CEL 6.23

AW-7

4/5/1991 - 37.60 23.38 - 14.22 <50 0.4 0.7 <0.3 <0.3 - -- SUP -

4/1/1992 - 37.60 21.92 - 15.68 - - - - - - - - -

4/2/1992 = 37.60 == - - <50 <0.5 3.2 1 54 - -- APP -

71611992 - 37.60 24.50 - 13.10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- ANA -

10/7/1992 - 37.60 26.18 - 11.42 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- ANA -

1/14/1993 - 37.60 22.03 - 15.57 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - PACE - m
4/22/1993 - 37.60 21.18 - 16.42 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- PACE - m
7/15/1993 - 37.60 22.09 - 15.51 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -- PACE -- m
10/21/1993 - 37.60 24.05 - 13.55 51 5 4.2 3.5 8.2 <5.0 -- PACE - m
1/27/1994 - 37.60 23.40 - 14.20 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - PACE - m
4/21/1994 - 37.60 22.24 - 15.36 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 25 | PACE - m
9/9/1994 - 37.60 22.94 - 14.66 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 - 4.3 PACE - m
12/21/1994 - 37.60 20.86 - 16.74 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 2.2 PACE - m
1/30/1995 - 37.60 17.51 - 20.09 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 - 2.7 ATI -

4/10/1995 - 37.60 16.69 - 20.91 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 - 4.8 ATI -

6/29/1995 - 37.60 18.33 - 19.27 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 - 7.6 ATI -

9/18/1995 - 37.60 20.68 - 16.92 - - -- -- - - -- -- --

9/19/1995 - 37.60 -- - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <5.0 51 ATI -
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11133, 2220 98th Ave., Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product  Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO

Sample Date =~ P/NP | (feet msl) (feet bgs) (feet) (feetmsl) | TPHg | Benzene Toluene| Benzene Xylenes ~ MTBE  (mg/lL) Lab | pH Comments
AW-7 Cont.
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11133, 2220 98th Ave., Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (ng/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet msl) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
AW-7
AW-8

4/5/1991 = 40.86 26.68 = 14.18 80 1.9 2.2 0.5 1.3 - -- SUP -

4/1/1992 - 40.86 25.11 - 15.75 73 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 0.6 - - APP -

7/6/1992 = 40.86 26.43 - 14.43 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- ANA -

10/7/1992 - 40.86 28.59 - 12.27 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - ANA -

1/14/1993 - 40.86 25.55 - 15.31 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- PACE - m
4/22/1993 - 40.86 22.29 - 18.57 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- PACE -- m
7/15/1993 = 40.86 23.42 - 17.44 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 == PACE - m
10/21/1993 - 40.86 25.15 - 15.71 <50 1.9 1.8 1.3 3.3 <5.0 - PACE - m
1/27/1994 - 40.86 25.42 - 15.44 <50 <0.5 0.5 0.6 8.5 <5.0 -- PACE - m
4/21/1994 - 40.86 24.14 - 16.72 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 15 PACE -- m
9/9/1994 = 40.86 24.55 - 16.31 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 = 2.4 PACE - m
12/21/1994 - 40.86 22.72 - 18.14 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 11 PACE - m
1/30/1995 - 40.86 19.75 - 21.11 <50 <0.50 1 <0.50 1 - 0.8 ATI -

4/10/1995 - 40.86 17.78 - 23.08 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 - 8.3 ATI -

6/29/1995 = 40.86 18.18 = 22.68 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 - 8.3 ATI -

9/18/1995 - 40.86 20.20 - 20.66 - - - - - - - - -

9/19/1995 - 40.86 -- - - <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 <5.0 7.7 ATI -

12/7/1995 - 40.86 21.54 - 19.32 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <5.0 4.4 ATI -

3/28/1996 = 40.86 15.77 = 25.09 <50 <0.5 <1 <1 <1l <10 3.8 SPL -

6/20/1996 - 40.86 16.41 - 24.45 <50 <0.5 <1 <1 <1 <10 3.6 SPL -
10/11/1996 - 40.86 19.90 - 20.96 <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 6.4 SPL -

1/2/1997 - 40.86 15.89 - 24.97 <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 5.9 SPL -

4/14/1997 - 40.86 17.07 - 23.79 <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 4.6 SPL -

71211997 - 40.86 18.67 - 22.19 <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 5.6 SPL --

9/30/1997 = 40.86 22.52 - 18.34 <50 <5 <10 <10 <10 820 6.7 SPL -

1/21/1998 - 40.86 16.01 - 24.85 <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 5.2 SPL -

4/9/1998 - 40.86 11.18 - 29.68 <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 4.4 SPL -

6/19/1998 - 40.86 13.01 - 27.85 <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 4.1 SPL --
11/30/1998 - 40.86 17.46 - 23.40 - - -- -- - - -- -- --
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11133, 2220 98th Ave., Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet msl) (feet bgs) (feet) (feetmsl) | TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE |(mg/L)| Lab pH Comments

AW-8 Cont.
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1/6/2009 -- 40.86 20.20 -- 20.66

AW-9

4/14/1997

Page 16 of 29



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11133, 2220 98th Ave., Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet msl) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH

Comments

AW-9 Cont.

1/21/1998

6/19/1998

7/10/2007

7/15/2008

1/6/2009

MW-1
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11133, 2220 98th Ave., Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (ng/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet msl) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
MW-1 Cont.
10/11/1996 - 34.46 14.86 - 19.60 - - -- -- - - -- -- --
1/2/1997 - 34.46 11.03 - 23.43 - - -- -- - - -- -- --
4/14/1997 - 34.46 12.25 - 22.21 - - -- -- - - -- -- --
4/15/1997 - 34.46 -- - - 35,000 130 650 1,700 8,200 4,800 -- SPL --
7/2/1997 - 34.46 14.11 - 20.35 42,000 <250 <500 2,000 9,600 <5000 5.5 SPL -
9/30/1997 - 34.46 14.40 - 20.06 61,000 130 1,100 2,700 | 14,600 2,000 6.7 SPL --
1/21/1998 - 34.46 7.99 - 26.47 14,000 11 60 310 1,790 1,300 4.5 SPL -
4/9/1998 - 34.46 7.89 - 26.57 - - -- -- - - -- -- --
4/10/1998 - 34.46 -- - - 45,000 380 520 2,100 6,800 9,300 5.3 SPL -
6/19/1998 - 34.46 10.31 - 24.15 35,000 170 100 1,100 3,590 5,000 4.9 SPL --
11/30/1998 - 34.46 11.16 - 23.30 10,000 100 24 350 1,040 | 1800/2800 | -- SPL - g
1/21/1999 - 34.46 10.76 - 23.70 18,000 120 37 590 1,800 2,700 -- SPL --
4/30/1999 - 34.46 10.78 - 23.68 17,000 240 89 1,100 1,900 1,600 -- SPL -
7/9/1999 - 34.46 12.62 - 21.84 58,000 140 100 1,800 6,900 1,200 - SPL --
11/3/1999 - 34.46 14.00 - 20.46 20,000 62 42 620 2,100 630 -- PACE -
1/12/2000 - 34.46 15.25 - 19.21 72,000 110 120 2,400 8,200 630 -- PACE --
4/13/2000 - 34.46 15.57 - 18.89 37,000 300 32 1,000 1,700 810 -- PACE -
5/24/2000 - 34.46 11.75 - 22.71 - - - - - - - - -
6/1/2000 - 34.46 11.41 - 23.05 - - -- -- - - -- -- --
6/8/2000 - 34.46 11.68 - 22.78 - - -- -- - - -- -- --
6/15/2000 - 34.46 11.85 - 22.61 - - -- -- - - -- -- --
7/26/2000 - 34.46 16.19 - 18.27 10,000 480 210 470 710 1,100 - PACE --
10/24/2000 - 34.46 13.89 - 20.57 9,900 31 7.2 550 1,200 4,400 -- PACE -
1/19/2001 - 34.46 12.90 - 21.56 57,000 199 7.66 1,170 3,260 514 - PACE --
7/24/2001 - 34.46 13.55 - 20.91 27,000 | 96.7 <5.0 548 1,460 285 - PACE -
1/18/2002 - 34.46 10.91 - 23.55 25,000 150 31.5 597 1,040 138 -- PACE --
8/1/2002 - 34.46 12.97 - 21.49 25,000 80.2 17.7 714 1,280 489 -- PACE -
1/16/2003 - 34.46 10.45 - 24.01 22,000 170 110 630 670 <500 - SEQ - p
7/7/2003 - 34.46 12.40 - 22.06 9,900 42 <5.0 160 150 24 -- SEQ - g, u
02/05/2004 - 34.46 10.26 - 24.20 6,200 56 11 250 210 9.2 -- SEQM 6.9
07/01/2004 = 34.46 13.20 - 21.26 18,000 <50 <50 210 300 <50 -- SEQM - u
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11133, 2220 98th Ave., Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (ng/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet msl) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
MW-1 Cont.

03/16/2005 P 34.46 9.62 - 24.84 7,600 33 5.4 200 130 <5.0 0.9 @ SEQM | 6.9
07/22/2005 P 34.46 11.23 - 23.23 15,000 <10 <10 110 130 <10 -- SEQM 6.8 u
01/25/2006 P 34.46 8.75 = 25.71 8,300 8.4 4.8 130 120 <2.5 -- SEQM 7.3 u
7/6/2006 P 34.46 10.36 - 24.10 5,100 <25 <25 16 12 <25 -- TAMC | 6.9

1/8/2007 P 34.46 11.55 = 22.91 2700 4.6 0.66 35 27 2.1 1.83 | TAMC | 6.92

7/10/2007 P 34.46 13.01 SHEEN 21.45 1,800 1.9 <0.50 13 4.8 24 2.16 | TAMC | 7.04

1/15/2008 P 34.46 10.96 - 23.50 2,900 8.0 4.0 84 87 1.2 0.94 | TAMC | 7.13

7/15/2008 P 34.46 13.82 - 20.64 3,200 <0.50 <0.50 8.5 4.8 <0.50 1.20 CEL 7.06
10/21/2008 P 34.46 14.70 = 19.76 2,300 2.6 <0.50 54 2.4 <0.50 1.99 CEL 7.30

1/6/2009 P 34.46 13.67 - 20.79 2,600 15 1.8 13 34 <0.50 0.67 CEL 6.90

MW-2

4/5/1991 - 35.50 16.62 - 18.88 <50 0.6 0.9 <0.3 <0.3 - - SUP -

4/1/1992 - 35.50 11.25 - 24.25 - - - - - - - - -

4/2/1992 - 35.50 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- APP -

71611992 - 35.50 12.72 - 22.78 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- ANA -

10/7/1992 = 35.50 15.08 = 20.42 <50 <0.5 1.8 <0.5 2.3 - -- ANA -

1/14/1993 - 35.50 9.69 - 25.81 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - PACE - m
4/22/1993 - 35.50 10.46 - 25.04 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 30 -- PACE - €
7/15/1993 - 35.50 12.02 - 23.48 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 21.7 -- PACE -- c,m
10/21/1993 = 35.50 13.12 - 22.38 <50 0.7 0.9 <0.5 0.9 14.9 == PACE - m
1/27/1994 - 35.50 12.01 - 23.49 <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 115 - PACE - m
4/21/1994 - 35.50 10.60 - 24.90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 11.4 11 PACE - m
9/9/1994 - 35.50 12.42 - 23.08 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 - 2.2 PACE - m
12/21/1994 - 35.50 10.85 - 24.65 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 1.2 PACE - m
1/30/1995 - 35.50 8.38 - 27.12 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 - 1.7 ATI -

4/10/1995 = 35.50 9.00 = 26.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 = 7.8 ATI -

6/29/1995 - 35.50 9.91 - 25.59 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 - 9.1 ATI -

9/18/1995 - 35.50 10.98 - 24.52 - - -- -- - - -- -- --

9/19/1995 - 35.50 -- - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <5.0 7.2 ATI -

12/7/1995 = 35.50 12.30 = 23.20 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <5.0 2.4 ATI -
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11133, 2220 98th Ave., Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product  Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO

Sample Date =~ P/NP | (feet msl) (feet bgs) (feet) (feetmsl) | TPHg | Benzene Toluene| Benzene Xylenes ~ MTBE  (mg/lL) Lab | pH Comments
MW-2 Cont.
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11133, 2220 98th Ave., Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet msl) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
MW-2 Cont.
A L R e R B R e R
T L R B 2 B B R R R R
L R R B e e R R e R
ws || | /[ /| | | |
7Sz - s 1903 - U 0 <05 05 05 05 - - AR -
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Ussa - 355 | 180 - 185 A0 63 <05 <05 05 3@ - PAE - onm
G291 - S 1495 - A% 0 0% 0% 0% <0 - 64 Al - d(PHo
10/11/1996 - 36.53 16.23 - 20.30 330 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 440 5.8 SPL -
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11133, 2220 98th Ave., Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (ng/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet msl) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
MW-3 Cont.
1/2/1997 - 36.53 12.17 - 24.36 <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 140 6.0 SPL -
4/14/1997 - 36.53 13.45 - 23.08 - - -- -- - - -- -- --
4/15/1997 - 36.53 -- - = 1,500 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 1,800 5.6 SPL -
71211997 - 36.53 15.60 - 20.93 880 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 940 5.3 SPL --
9/30/1997 - 36.53 17.16 - 19.37 40,000 | 13,000 | 2,400 870 3,100 510 6.6 SPL -
1/21/1998 - 36.53 11.77 - 24.76 120 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 98 4.7 SPL -
4/9/1998 - 36.53 9.42 - 27.11 950 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 890 5.7 SPL -
6/19/1998 - 36.53 15.28 - 21.25 1,800 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 1,900 4.7 SPL --
6/19/1998 - 36.53 12.09 = 24.44 1,800 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 1,900 4.7 SPL -
1/21/1999 - 36.53 14.67 - 21.86 1,100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 1,200 - SPL -
4/30/1999 - 36.53 16.00 - 20.53 - - -- -- - - -- -- --
7/9/1999 - 36.53 14.64 - 21.89 470 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 460/470 -- SPL -- g
11/3/1999 - 36.53 16.39 - 20.14 - - -- -- - - -- -- --
1/12/2000 - 36.53 16.80 - 19.73 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 34 - PACE -
4/13/2000 - 36.53 16.43 - 20.10 - - -- -- - - -- -- --
7/26/2000 - 36.53 16.93 - 19.60 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- PACE --
10/24/2000 - 36.53 15.69 - 20.84 - - -- -- - - -- -- --
1/19/2001 - 36.53 14.84 - 21.69 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1 25.9 - PACE -
7/23/2001 - 36.53 15.11 - 21.42 62 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 28.7 -- PACE -
1/18/2002 - 36.53 12.37 - 24.16 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 17.8 -- PACE --
8/1/2002 - 36.53 14.44 - 22.09 66 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 -- PACE -
1/16/2003 - 36.53 12.07 - 24.46 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 20 - SEQ -
7/7/2003 - 36.53 13.90 - 22.63 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 8.8 - SEQ -
02/05/2004 - 36.53 12.60 - 23.93 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.6 - SEQM | 7.0
07/01/2004 - 36.53 14.57 - 21.96 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 3.3 -- SEQM -
03/16/2005 P 36.53 11.03 - 25.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.4 15 SEQM 6.8
07/22/2005 P 36.53 12.68 - 23.85 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.1 -- SEQM 6.8
01/25/2006 P 36.53 11.35 - 25.18 81 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3.0 - SEQM | 6.9
7/6/2006 P 36.53 11.47 - 25.06 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 3.0 -- TAMC | 6.9
1/8/2007 P 36.53 12.92 - 23.61 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3.2 287  TAMC | 7.12
7/10/2007 P 36.53 14.46 - 22.07 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.8 287 | TAMC | 7.25
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11133, 2220 98th Ave., Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet msl) (feet bgs) (feet) (feetmsl) | TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE |(mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
MW-3 Cont.
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11133, 2220 98th Ave., Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product  Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO

Sample Date =~ P/NP | (feet msl) (feet bgs) (feet) (feetmsl) | TPHg | Benzene Toluene| Benzene Xylenes ~ MTBE  (mg/lL) Lab | pH Comments
RW-1 Cont.
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11133, 2220 98th Ave., Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (ng/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet msl) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
RW-1 Cont.
7/7/2000 - 37.73 17.21 - 20.52 - - -- -- - - -- -- --
7/20/2000 - 37.73 21.87 - 15.86 - - -- -- - - -- -- --
7/26/2000 - 37.73 21.45 - 16.28 67,000 160 5,300 2,100 18,000 1,100 -- PACE -
7/31/2000 - 37.73 22.11 - 15.62 - - -- -- - - -- -- --
8/8/2000 - 37.73 17.80 - 19.93 - - -- -- - - -- -- --
8/16/2000 - 37.73 17.92 - 19.81 - - - - - - - - -
8/23/2000 - 37.73 18.11 - 19.62 - - -- -- - - -- -- --
10/24/2000 - 37.73 18.93 - 18.80 - - -- -- - - -- -- --
10/25/2000 = .18 19.04 = 18.69 360,000, 18,000 @ 78,000 34,000 | 180,000 2,100 == PACE = k
1/19/2001 - 37.73 18.19 - 19.54 110,000| 9,450 | 19,600 3,510 | 21,100 1,270 - PACE --
7/24/2001 - 37.73 17.93 - 19.80 - - -- -- - - -- -- --
1/18/2002 - 37.73 14.87 - 22.86 63,000 | 2,060 4,370 1,770 13,900 491 -- PACE --
8/1/2002 - 37.73 16.84 - 20.89 60,000 | 1,210 2,200 1,520 10,600 390 -- PACE -
1/16/2003 - 37.73 14.42 - 23.31 34,000 | 2,500 2,700 780 5,300 680 - SEQ - p
7/7/2003 - 37.73 16.11 - 21.62 50,000 640 280 1,600 | 10,000 <250 -- SEQ - g, u
07/01/2004 P 37.73 16.75 - 20.98 47,000 320 87 1,900 7,500 72 -- SEQM 6.7
03/16/2005 P 37.73 12.48 - 25.25 17,000 28 23 350 590 53 1.0 SEQM 6.8
07/22/2005 P 37.73 14.40 - 23.33 5,900 50 35 120 220 51 - SEQM | 6.7 u
01/25/2006 P 37.73 12.00 - 25.73 7,000 22 5.9 190 - 34 -- SEQM | 7.1
7/6/2006 P 37.73 13.01 - 24.72 16,000 37 14 470 230 64 -- TAMC | 6.8
1/8/2007 P 37.73 14.75 - 22.98 2400 16 10 56 54 22 3.61  TAMC | 6.86
7/10/2007 P 37.73 16.21 - 21.52 3,800 4.4 2.8 72 22 21 2.65  TAMC | 6.98
1/15/2008 P 37.73 14.63 - 23.10 1,700 21 1.6 45 10 14 1.31  TAMC | 6.82
7/15/2008 P 37.73 17.04 - 20.69 1,600 | <0.50 0.66 44 3.0 12 132 CEL | 6.95
10/21/2008 P 37.73 18.44 - 19.29 3,600 | <0.50 13 19 10 12 079 | CEL | 7.17
1/6/2009 P 37.73 17.50 - 20.23 1,300 | <0.50 <0.50 1.6 2.7 7.0 102 CEL 643
VEW-4
07/22/2005 P - 14.04 - - 680 41 24 20 67 <0.50 -- SEQM | 6.8
1/15/2008 P - 15.05 - - 350 19 1.1 5.0 3.3 <0.50 0.54  TAMC | 6.99
7/15/2008 P - 17.24 - - 53 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.59 CEL 6.95
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11133, 2220 98th Ave., Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet msl) (feet bgs) (feet) (feetmsl) | TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE |(mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
VEW-4 Cont.
1/6/2009 - - 18.00 - - - - - - - - - - -
VEW-5

1/6/2009

VEW-7

7/15/2008

1/6/2009

1/15/2008

10/21/2008

mso08 |- - | - - | -/ -/ - | -/ - |- | - |- | - |-
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11133, 2220 98th Ave., Oakland, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet msl) (feet bgs) (feet) (feetmsl) | TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE |(mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
VEW-9 Cont.

7/15/2008

1/6/2009

VW-2

7/15/2008

1/6/2009

VW-3

7/15/2008

1/6/2009
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ABBREVIATIONS & SYMBOLS:

-- = Not analyzed/applicable/measured/available

< = Not detected at or above specified laboratepprting limit
DO = Dissolved oxygen

DTW = Depth to water in ft bgs

ft bgs = Feet below ground surface

ft MSL = Feet above mean sea level

GRO = Gasoline range organics

GWE = Groundwater elevation in ft MSL

mg/L = Milligrams per liter

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

NP = Well not purged prior to sampling

P = Well purged prior to sampling

TOC = Top of casing in ft MSL

TPH-g = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
u1g/L = Micrograms per liter

ANA = Anametrix, Inc.

PACE = Pace, Inc.

ATI = Analytical Technologies, Inc.

CEl = Ceimic Corporation

SPL = Southern Petroleum Laboratories
SEQ/SEQM= Sequoia Analytical/Sequoia Analytical ktom Hill Laboratories
CEL = CalScience Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

FOOTNOTES:

¢ = A copy of the documentation for this data isluded in Appendix C of Alistoreport 10-025-13-003.

d = MTBE peak. See documentation in Appendix @lafto report 10-025-13-003.

e = Blind duplicate.

f = Well inaccessible.

g = EPA Methods 8020/8260 used.

h = Well not monitored and/or sampled due to vaparaction system.

i = Travel blank.

j = This gasoline does not include MTBE.

k = Well was sampled on a different date from ttieeowells due to lack of proper equipment.

| = Unable to sample due to nature of product.

m = A copy of the documentation for this data iduded in Blaine Tech Services, Inc., Report 016B22. The data for sampling events January 143%881 April 22, 1993 has been destroyed. No chiognams
could be located for samples AW-2 on January 29418nd for samples AW-1, AW-2, AW-3, AW-4, AW-5\\ A6, AW-7, AW-8, MW-2 and MW-3 on September 9, 1994
n =0On June 1, 2001, after reviewing chromatogré&esguoia reported the value as <5.0.

0 = Unable to locate well.

p = TPH-g data analyzed by EPA Method 8015B modif&TEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8021B

q = TPH-g, BTEX, and MTBE analyzed by EPA metho6@R2 beginning on the third quarter 2003 samplingne¥7/07/03.
r = Discrete peak at C5.

t = Well was not gauged during the quarter duentowgrsite by the technician.

u = Sheen in well.

v = Well was dry.

w = Hydrocarbon result partly due to individ. pegki quant. range.

NOTES:
Beginning in the fourth quarter 2003, the labonatoodified the reported analyte list. TPH-g waarfed to GRO. The resulting data may be impagtetidopotential of non-TPH-g analytes within thquested fuel
range resulting in a higher concentration beingrieul.

Beginning in the second quarter 2004, the carbogedor GRO was changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12.

Values for DO and pH were obtained through fieldhmaements.
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GWEs adjusted assuming a specific gravity of OofSree product

GRO analysis was completed by EPA method 8260BEC2) for samples collected from the time periodiAp®06 through February 4, 2008. The analysiSGRO was changed to EPA method 8015B (C6-C12) for
samples collected from the time period Februa30®8 through the present.

Note: The data within this table collected primApril 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associataes. by Atlantic Richfield Company and their pi@ys consultants. Broadbent & Associates, Inc.rnwserified the
accuracy of this information.
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #11133, 2220 98th Ave., Oakland, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
AW-1

w2 || ] 0 ] ]| | |

1/6/2009 <6,000 <200 11 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10

AW-3
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #11133, 2220 98th Ave., Oakland, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
AW-4 Cont.

1/6/2009

AW-5

we | | | |
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #11133, 2220 98th Ave., Oakland, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
AW-6 Cont.

AW-7

AW-8

MW-1

i N N I N N N
we |

03/16/2005 <100 <20 4.4 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #11133, 2220 98th Ave., Oakland, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-3 Cont.

we ]

1/6/2009 <300 14 7.0 <0.50 <0.50 0.63 <0.50 <0.50

VEW-4

1/15/2008

VEW-8
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ABBREVIATIONS & SYMBOLS:

-- = Not analyzed/applicable/measured/available
< = Not detected at or above specified laboratepprting limit
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

ETBE = Ethyl tert-butyl ether

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

TAME = tert-Amyl methyl ether

TBA = tert-Butyl alcohol

u1g/L = Micrograms per Liter

FOOTNOTES:
a = Calibration verification for ethanol is withinethod limits but outside contractual limits.

NOTES:
All volatile organic compounds analyzed using EPAtibd 8260B.

Note: The data within this table collected primpril 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associataes. by Atlantic Richfield Company and their pi@ys consultants. Broadbent & Associates,
Inc. has not verified the accuracy of this inforimat
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Table 3. Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient
Station #11133, 2220 98th Ave., Oakland, CA

Date Sampled Approximate Flow Direction Approximate Hydraulic Gradient
1/25/2006 Variable: East to Southwest 0.03t0 0.09
7/6/2006 Variable: East to W towards Center 0.04t0 0.05
1/8/2007 Variable: East to W towards Center 0.03t0 0.05
7/10/2007 West 0.01
1/15/2008 West-Southwest 0.006
7/15/2008 West-Southwest 0.01
10/21/2008 West-Southwest 0.01
1/6/2009 West 0.009

Note: The datawithin this table collected prior to April 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates, Inc. by Atlantic Richfield Company
and their previous consultants. Broadbent & Associates, Inc. has not verified the accuracy of thisinformation.
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Table 4. Bio-Degradation Parameters

Station #11133, 2220 98th Ave., Oakland, CA

Well and Total Nitrate Sulfate Soluble Ferrous
Sample Date ORP Alkalinity DO NO3 S04 Sulfide CO2 Methane | Manganese Iron
pH (mV) (ng/L) (mg/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (mg/L) Comments
AW-1
3/16/2005 6.7 -10 420,000 0.8 <500 580 <1,000 81,400 3,290 6,500 3.4
1/15/2008 6.91 -58 410,000 0.92 <500 1,900 <1,000 190,000 3,200 6,400 3.2 a, b
7/15/2008 6.79 -96.5 488,000 6.0 <100 <1,000 <1,000 400,000 2,090 7,200 6.0
10/21/2008 7.01 -130.1 498,000 2.40 <100 2,500 <50 178,000 381 8,080 2.0 b, c
1/6/2009 6.09 -128 446,000 1.39 <100 1,400 <50 190,000 593 7,810 3.0
AW-2
1/15/2008 6.79 -88 190,000 0.83 4,400 21,000 <1,000 52,000 210 1,100 <0.5 a
7/15/2008 7.05 -190.1 168,000 2.14 440 38,000 <50 100,000 7.42 1,570 0.5
10/21/2008 7.33 -47.2 176,000 1.65 890 36,000 <50 24,200 111 1,130 0.5 c,d
1/6/2009 6.94 129 168,000 0.84 390 22,000 <50 28,100 50.4 996 0.6
AW-4
3/16/2005 6.5 10 310,000 0.6 <500 71,000 <1,000 54,200 585 5,600 1.4
1/15/2008 6.75 -91 390,000 1.30 <500 82,000 <1,000 120,000 610 5,000 15 a, b
7/15/2008 6.91 -90.0 598,000 2.64 <100 47,000 <50 354,000 777 7,110 6.0
10/21/2008 7.25 -123.3 510,000 1.54 <100 61,000 <50 101,000 75.3 8,440 3.0 c,d
1/6/2009 6.31 -29 400,000 0.70 <100 78,000 <50 76,400 148 6,330 0.5
AW-5
1/15/2008 6.82 -101 230,000 0.90 <500 12,000 <1,000 79,000 120 2,300 1.4 a
7/15/2008 6.85 -97.9 238,000 2.13 <100 12,000 <50 161,000 9.29 2,560 0.5
10/21/2008 7.10 -84.9 216,000 1.01 <100 14,000 <50 57,800 59.8 1,680 0.5 c,d
1/6/2009 6.22 -79 224,000 0.70 <100 13,000 <50 52,400 106 2,920 0.5
AW-6
1/15/2008 6.80 -94 150,000 0.58 <500 21,000 <1,000 41,000 50 1,200 <0.1 a
7/15/2008 6.87 -40.8 160,000 2.12 <100 23,000 <50 163,000 1.27 1,370 0.0
10/21/2008 7.19 -33.9 152,000 1.01 <100 20,000 <50 39,400 104 1,290 0.5 c,d
1/6/2009 6.23 -25 156,000 0.94 <100 21,000 <50 37,500 69.1 1,360 0.5
MW-1
3/16/2005 6.9 -175 310,000 0.9 <500 13,000 <1,000 49,900 4,550 7,700 2.7
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Table 4. Bio-Degradation Parameters

Station #11133, 2220 98th Ave., Oakland, CA

Well and Total Nitrate Sulfate Soluble Ferrous
Sample Date ORP Alkalinity DO NO3 S04 Sulfide CO2 Methane | Manganese Iron
pH (mV) (ng/L) (mg/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (mg/L) Comments
MW-1 Cont.
1/15/2008 7.13 -150 320,000 0.94 <500 51,000 <1,000 67,000 2,900 8,100 1.3 a
7/15/2008 7.06 -174.7 326,000 1.20 <100 50,000 <50 29,200 1,090 8,390 0.5
10/21/2008 7.30 -200.0 360,000 1.99 <100 27,000 <50 18,700 303 8,050 4.0 c
1/6/2009 6.90 225 368,000 0.69 <100 59,000 <50 21,300 277 10,100 1.6
MW-2
3/16/2005 7.1 30 85,000 1.3 5,300 38,000 <1,000 7,370 <1.0 2,200 0.7
MW-3
1/15/2008 7.10 -128 130,000 1.04 2,500 44,000 <1,000 29,000 <1.0 120 <0.1 a
7/15/2008 7.06 -47.6 112,000 1.60 820 78,000 <50 29,000 <1.0 61.8 0.5
10/21/2008 7.28 -120.6 92,000 2.21 640 52,000 <50 15,400 <1.0 19.3 0.5 c
1/6/2009 6.43 -22 94,000 1.02 420 38,000 <50 14,000 <1.0 255 0.0
RW-1
1/15/2008 6.82 -143 350,000 1.31 <500 5,000 <1,000 110,000 1,100 6,100 1.8 a
7/15/2008 6.95 -239.9 358,000 1.32 <100 21,000 <50 212,000 212 7,030 0.5
10/21/2008 7.17 -188.4 352,000 0.79 <100 10,000 <50 73,500 1,350 6,840 1.0 b, c
1/6/2009 6.43 -279 322,000 0.30 <100 13,000 <50 64,700 279 6,410 1.0
VEW-4
1/15/2008 6.99 -36 210,000 0.54 3,000 31,000 <1,000 50,000 840 880 <0.5 a
7/15/2008 6.95 -29 254,000 0.59 <100 22,000 <50 90,900 174 2,150 2.0
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ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS:

< = Not detected at or above specified laboratepprting limit
ORP = Oxygen reduction potential

DO = Dissolved oxygen

CO2 = Carbon dioxide

mV = Millivolts

ug/L = Micrograms per liter

mg/L = Milligrams per liter

FOOTNOTES:

a = Sample received after holding time expiredsfiluble sulfide and ferrous iron analyses
b = Sample analyzed after holding time expiredhftnate analysis

¢ = Sample received after holding time expireddissolved sulfide analysis

d = Sample received after holding time expirednitrate analysis

Note: The data within this table collected prim#pril 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associatas. by Atlantic Richfield Company and their pi@ys consultants. Broadbent & Associates, Inc.nws
verified the accuracy of this information.

Page 3 of 3



APPENDIX A

STRATUS GROUND-WATER SAMPLING DATA PACKAGE
(INCLUDES FIELD DATA SHEETS, LABORATORY REPORT, CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY
DOCUMENTATION, NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE DATA FORM, AND FIELD
PROCEDURES)



3336 Cameron Park Drive, Ste 550
Cameron Park, Californic 95682
(530) 676-6004 - For: (530) 676-6005

January 28, 2009

Mr. Rob Miller

Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
2000 Kirman Avenue

Reno, NV 89502

Re:  Groundwater Sampling Data Package, BP Service Station No. 11133, located at
2220 98" Avenue, Oakland, California

General Information

Data Submittal Prepared | Reviewed by: Carol Huff / Jay Johnson
Phone Number: (530) 676-6000
On-Site Supplier Representative: Jerry Gonzalez

Sampling Date: January 6, 2009

Arrival: 6:30  Departure: 14:20

Weather Conditions: Clear

Unusual Field Conditions: None noted.

Scope of Work Performed: Quarterly monitoring and sampling.

Variations from Work Scope: Well VEW-4 is dry. Well AW-7 could not be located to be
gauged this event.

This submittal presents the data collected in association with routine groundwater monitoring.
The attachments include field data sheets, non-hazardous waste data form, chain of custody
documentation, and certified analytical results. The information is being provided to BP-
ARCO’s Scoping Supplier for use in preparing a report for regulatory submittal. This submittal
is limited to presentation of collected data and does not include data interpretation or conclusions
or recommendations.

KABP-ARCO Executey1 11332009 Data Packages\Arco_11133_1Q09_Data Package.doc



Mr. Rob Miller, Broadbent & Associates, Inc. January 28, 2009
Groundwater Sampling Data Package

BP No. 11133, Oakland, CA

Page 2

Any questions concerning this submittal should be addressed to the Preparer/Reviewer identified
above.

Sincerely,

Attachments:

Field Data Sheets a—
Non-Hazardous Waste Data Form
Chain of Custody Documentation
Certified Analytical Results

Field Procedures for Groundwater Sampling

CC: Mr. Paul Supple, BP/ARCO

K:ABP-ARCO Executef1113342009 Data Packages\Arco_i1133_1Q09_Data Package.doc STRATUS



BP Alameda Portfolio
HYDROLOGIC DATA SHEET

Ak 63° Pt 4 2o
/ﬂ"éauge Date: /. (- & Project Name: Oakiand - 2220 98th Avenue
Fie:iduIechnician:er,v \r} Project Number: 17733
TOS ~ Dapin o Top of S " ELEV = Groundwater Sievaton
DTE = Dapth t Battom of Well cauig Bulow T0C PP Dupleste
WELL OR PURGE & SHEEN
LOCATION TIME MEASUREMENT SAMPLE | CONFIRMATION COMMENTS
TOC TOS DTW DTB BIA ELEV (wibailer}
N Y e ] 15 /3€7|28/¢3]
AT 7L //o0o |3/ 20
AT 7. 28 (5#5 139 O8]
A1 |]55 /913 |38 %0
A 2 LG5y /€ys|3977
AW T 760 /§35|3550
14w - & 7_‘}3 /7 ¥S 13267
Aups X | 259 20 2g |42 J0
A b -1 /837 (34,00
law: 7 o N e e B e I - il
AN 708 29.20|3638
AW-2  lnuysg 2/.0 012620
2url | §rg / 7.5°|372/0
v [ 733 PRy /a7
Vi 2 ik} o-v5 | 3.58
YW g/ o7 14720 ‘ ,
NEVAVET, /8.00/ §.60 Bed
VEW S |8°% pPry|té 29 |
VEW- 6| %is /Y470 192/
[/E:W7 739 /.00 /744
VEW-¥|17v5 Ory 1689
VEW S 1776 e
Fuw - Pﬂ'\’ furo Heimlich Calibration Date
pH/Conductivity/temperature Meter - YSI Mode! 63 pH /- G- .
DO Meter - YSI 55 8eries (DO is always measured before purge) Conductivity /- & -

Do /b= 5

Please refer to groundwater sampling field procedures
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BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PURGED BY: < )

WELLID: ~LgWV -/

PROJECT # 11133
CLIENT NAME: SAMPLEDBY: S SAMPLELD.: ATt~ /
LOCATION: Ozkland - 2220 98th Avenue QA SAMPLES:
DATEPURGED /- & 0? START 24000y  ~ O B O END (2400h) 97 TS
DATE SAMPLED / ~6 "-’,O SAMPLE TIME (24C0hr) O RO
SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater  x Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER: 2 3" 4 5" 6" g Other
Casing Volume: (gallons per foot) 0.17) {0.38) (0.67) (1.02) (1.50) (2.60} ( )
. [
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = 2%./% CASING VOLUME (gal) = -7
DEPTH TO WATER (fecf) = /3. 62 CALCULATED PURGE (gal) = /- &
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT {feet) = - S ACTUAL PURGE (gal) = 2.5, Amp
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
D o arlt
DATE TIME VOLUME TEMP. CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR TURBIDITY
(2400hr) (gal) {degrees ) (umhos/cm) (units) {visual) (NTU)
[-6-° /o s ) . 7 $C € 207 O¢ /7 TS
- /02 % /-0 7e-3 3T ¢ 20 7 Yy it Yo)
/ /027 /.S 27 72 .23 62 T 6/
/ SO7? Y 2.0 i/ 50 2 e o3 2 (s 2.
/ /0TS LY L0 O Y C.7D & 33 26T
7
SAMPLE INFORMATION
SAMPLEDEPTHTOWATER: /Y. 7/ SAMPLE TURBIDITY: (. /~e¢
80% RECHARGE: A YES __ NO ANALYSES: < /7))

ODOR: A/ O SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE: (- UN—-/?’CC-/L grpers/ /-3 fass / A Pafer
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIFMENT

Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon) Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon)
Centrifugal Pump Bailer (PVC) Centrifugal Pump Bailer ( PVCor disposable)
Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel) Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainiess Steel)

_?-él-"zrist&lic Pump Dedicated X Peristalic Pump Dedicated

Other: Other: -

Pump Depth: 5

WELL INTEGRITY: _¢y o/ LOCKE: AL S /<

REMARKS: — =V Yoie § /.

SIGNATURE:

Page
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BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT # 11133 PURGED BY: J < WELLLID.: A e’ '3
CLIENT NAME: SAMPLEDBY: 1S SAMPLE LD A (A7~ 3
LOCATION: Oakland - 2220 98th Avenue QA SAMPLES:
DATEPURGED /- (-0 (2 START (00w} /7 OS5 END (2400hey 77O
DATESAMPLED /-~ (& - @ & SAMPLETIME 2400k  / /2 / S~
SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater  x Surface Water Treatment Effiuent Other
CASING DIAMETER: X 3 4 5 6" g" Other
Casing Volume: (gallons per foot) {0.17) {0.38) {0.67) (1.02) (1.50% (2.60) { j
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = 3 7% CASING VOLUME (gal) = 3.7
DEPTH TO WATER (feel) = /S vg CALCULATED PURGE (gal) = $%-S~
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feety = /5. (& ACTUAL PURGE (gal)= L. S 77
FIELD MEASUREMENTS -
v 0 ory
DATE TIME VOLUME TEMP. CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR TURBIDITY
(2400hr) {gal) {degrees () (umhos/cm) (units) {visual) (NTU)
[6°F j/oé o-5 ’g.7 3576 &S3  soR "2 2
) Y, [ O 7 G _EFY G2 O72f -~ /F
/0% L5 LP-8 LR WA Cyz 0.C2 /5
/ e g 0 L7 % 2235 G.yes S P S
/ /L0 2.5 262/ 643 _©¥3 i/
/
_ SAMPLE INFORMATION
SAMPLEDEPTHTOWATER: f 4 20 SAMPLE TURBIDITY: 2/ €A™
$0% RECHARGE: & YES___ NO anaLyses: S O
obor: /0 SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE: (6, Vot-trc C/ 9\.1*',6’«5/ /s / 2 .ol
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon) Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflan)
Centrifugal Pump Bailer (PVC) Centrifugal Pump Bailer ( PVCor disposable)
Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel) Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel)
ristalic Pump " Dedicated eristalic Pump Dedicated
Other

QOther;
Pump Depth: 2.5

LOCKY: %S/ Cor

WELL INTEGRITY: & ol
REMARKS; [f—e¥YouS /roa~ 0.0

SIGNATURE: e Page  of
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BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT #; 11133 PURGED BY: ~)&y WELL 1.D.: ,-‘7 Lt~/
CLIENT NAME: SAMPLED BY: 3% SAMPLE I.D.: /f A S
LOCATION: Qakland - 2220 98th Avenue QA SAMPLES:
. r P A
naTEPURGED [/ * G0 & START (z400h) / < % ¢/ END a00m) [/ 30
DATESAMPLED /=~ (o -¢ &2 SAMPLE TIME (2400kr) g3 S5 3
SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater  x Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER: " 3" 4" 5" 6" 8" Other
Casing Volume: (gallons per foot) (0.17) (0.38) {0.67) (1.02) (1.50) (2.60) )
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = S v {/0 CASING VOLUME (gal} = 3 s
DEPTHTO WATER (feety = J & / ) CALCULATED PURGE (gal) = __ % - §
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feet) = _// - & ACTUAL PURGE (gal) = 25
FIELD MEASUREMENTS - o
RE D < afrf
DATE TIME VOLUME TEMP. CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR TURBIDITY
N (24(0hr) (gal) (degrees C) {umhos/cm) {units) {visual) (NTL)
[G=F /3 7S 0-5 I d o5/ o™ 1372 —-)2%
/I 3IYcE /.8 20-C €27 Go X O-7e ~/2¢
=Ty /S 20./ 223 .06 & << ~lzc
[3¢g 1.0 26.G /3 6ot oyl <—Jzz
S 3L 2.5 20-6 ¥o 2 (o P O. Yo (/P
SAMPLE INFORMATION )
SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER: Te. Y 9 SAMPLE TURBIDITY: ¢/ Cep
80% RECHARGE: 2 YES___NO ANALYSES: S trr O
ODOR:_ $%eg SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE: (- Uomf{ct/ U A Bars / /- slass/ R Forly
— 1
7 PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon) Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon)
Centrifugal Pump Bailer (PV(C) Centrifugal Pump Bailer ( PVCor disposable)
Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel) Submersible Pump Bailer {Stainless Steel)
< Peristalic Pump Dedicated Peristalic Pump S<  Dedicated / (thiee
Other:; Other:
Pump Depth: 2.5
WELL INTEGRITY: oot LOCK#: tAesz”
REMARKS: /€1y oS -f pg+ 3.0
Page mnl‘

SIGNAT%
el




BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT #: 11133 PURGED BY: .} wELL1D: /T WA A
CLIENT NAME: SAMPLED BY: \ <, SAMPLELD.: " R
LOCATION: Oakland - 2220 98th Avenue QA SAMPLES:
DATEPURGED PP /-G <%  sTarT iy P37 END (2400hr)

DATE SAMPLED /~( -0 & SAMPLE TIME (2400tr) QD g g

SAMPLE TYPE:

Groundwater

X Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other

CASING DIAMETER:
Casing Volume: (gallons per foot)

2" & o 4" 5" 6" g Other
@17y (0.38) 067 1.02) (1.50) (2.60) T

ODOR: &/ =@ <
rd

DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = 39 7) CASING VOLUME (gal) = z./
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) = A4 CALCULATED PURGE (gal) = &~ 9
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feet) = /63 ACTUALPURGE (gal)= € <5 414>
FIELD MEASUREMENTS Dec orp
DATE TIME VOLUME TEMP. CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR TURBIDITY
(2400hr) (gal) (degrees C) (ur:ﬁms/cm} (u{lils) {visual) (NTU)
/-6 93 € ©-S >y, 2723 2.30 O.5% /28
J 737 /-© 12/ 25 2.9 227 eg 7 /38
/ 280 /-5 /PO 2y L. 6 7,/7: oy /Y S
/ Qi 2.9 (2-© 256. % ¢ &% c3e 1§/
/ 772 z- LE.2 8-/ ¢Z2y 03y
(
_ SAMPLE INFORMATION
SAMPLEDEPTHTOWATER: /. 7 & SAMPLE TURBIDITY: (/"€ pn
80% RECHARGE: ___YES___ NO ANALYSES: _§ ¢r O

SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE: (5 {/e&-JfC ‘-/ 2-.4/0,8%/ LGlass / 2 /s

PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon) Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon)
Centrifugel Pump Bailer (PVC) Centrifugal Pump Bailer ( PVCor disposable)}
Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel) Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel)
o~ Peristalic Pump Dedicated < Peristalic Pump Dedicated
Gither: Gther:
Pump Depth: 5
WELL INTEGRITY: ¢, ocnf LOCK#: P 7es /70y
REMARKS: ); J e~ 0.6
SIGNATURE: A2 | Page of

i




BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT #: 11133 PURGED BY; \S = WELL L.D.: A - ST
CLIENT NAME: SAMPLED BY: a‘\f’; SAMPLE LD.: /? =y
LOCATICN: Qakland - 2220 98th Avenue QA SAMPLES:
DATEPURGED / ~ 6 O &7 sTART 24000y [/ & /S END a0ty [/ & 20
DATE SAMPLED /=4 -© & SAMPLE TIME (2400hr) AT X
SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater  x Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER: 2" 3 Iy L 6" g" Other
Casing Volume: (galions per foot) {0.17) (0.38) ©.67) (1.023 (1.50) (.00} { )
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = 290 CASING VOLUME (galy= 7/ 5./
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) = 0. ¥ CALCULATED PURGE (gal)= ¥ S° &
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (fect) = 22 b ACTUAL PURGE (gali = 5. &jalS  _ecp?
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
Do orp
DATE TIME VOLUME TEMP. CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR TURBIDITY
? (2400kr) {gal} (degrees C) (umhos/cn} (units) {visunal) {(NTU)
/6= /2 /6 {© 2.0 Y 240 &2/ .26 ~27
; {245 Z-° 20.0 Y 70 G-/ & 0.52 ~979
/ [RY% _3.© 20( ¥ 2/0 G2z o/ 1Y
/ ViENE = &0 20/ kN 6.2 .36 ~ 7/
7 [ A L0 <O 20.0 v 232 6Tz OIC T6%
/
7 . SAMPLE INFORMATION )
SAMPLEDEPTHTO WATER: &{ -0 ¥ SAMPLE TURBIDITY: (" / €At
80% RECHARGE: X, YES NO ANALYSES; S ¢~/ @
opor: A0 SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE: & ,um.-,qfa:/ 2 A4 Fovs //5fasg/ A Jo=f o,
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon} Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon)
Centrifugzl Pump Bailer (PVC) Centrifugal Purnp Bailer ( PVCor disposable)
Submersible Pump Baifer (Stainless Steel) Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel)
Peristalic Pump Dedicated N Peristalic Pump L Dedicated ZC{_W——
Other: Other:
Pump Depth: "2 s
WELL INTEGRITY: & oxoel. LOCK#: ALK 57 <+~

REMARKS: |~ e/ Vo4S ~ [ pgns =O -5

SIGNATURE: M e Page  of |
i
e




BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT #: 11133 PURGED BY: JS WELL 1.D.: f(/’ LU Y
CLIENT NAME; SAMPLED BY: . \&, SAMPLE LD.: /7‘ LA §/
LOCATION: Qakland - 2220 98th Avenue QA SAMPLES:
-
DATE PURGED / - L.: & O START (Z400hr) 8 3 C// END (2400hkr} cl 3/
DATE SAMPLED /- £ © % s SAMPLE TIME (240Chr) % S
SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater  x Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER; rA 3" 4 5 6" g Other
Casing Volume: (gallons per foot} (0.17) (0.38) {0.67) (1.02) (1.50) {2.60) { )
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = I2.67 CASING VOLUME (gal) = Z 7
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) = S 7 s CALCULATED PURGE (gal)= G- {
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feet) = ;] 3. ACTUAL PURGE {gal) = 7.5 aq 14
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
D2« ov¥
DATE TIME VOLUME TEMP. CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR TURBIDITY
(2400hn) (gal) (degrees C) (umhos/cin) {units} (visya[) (NTU)
[-G~F & 5 /6% /Sy SO/ D CYG .50 .29
gD /. © /€2 LSO g C O 0.6 % Y
= 37 /< /9 & /7T ) & 6-6& —3C
“3Y 2.0 /7.4 r oz & J 7 6-¢cv T3/
g3/ 7-S 19 0% 5 &3/ ©.63 -33
SAMPLE INFORMATION ;
SAMPLE DEPTHTO WATER:  / ? - 7 / SAMPLE TURBIDITY: (o €22
80% RECHARGE: ;4 YES NO ANALYSES: _§ & &2
ODOR: { >, SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE: (. Um:t‘fd-/ z.pngws [ 1.5 hass / 2.Ply
i
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bladder Pump Bailer {Teflon) . Bladder Pump Bailer {Teflon}
Centrifugal Pump Bailer (PVC) CenLr:fugal Pump Bailer { PVCor disposable)
Submersibie Pump Bailer (Stainiess Steel) Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel)
_7_1:Peristalic Pump Dedicated Peristalic Pump . Dedicated Jege 45
Other: Other:
Pump Depth: 25
WELL INTEGRITY: &% el Locky: AAngy <
REMARKS:

Fervous (e~ O-5

SIGNATURE: 27 Page of




BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT #: 11133 PURGED BY: <) % WELLLD: /F - &
CLIENT NAME: SAMPLEDBY: ) & SAMPLELD.: 4] v -
LOCATION: Qakland - 2220 98th Avenue QA SAMPLES:
DATEPURGED /- & 0% staRT(a00my S 2 S O END (24008 / 2S5
DATE SAMPLED / ~(-©S SAMPLE TIME (2400hr) /300
SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater  x Surface Water Tregtment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER: 2" 3" 4" 5" 6" g Otirer
Casing Volume: {gallons per foot) (0.17) (0.38) 0.67) (1.02) {1.50) {2.60) ( )
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = JY.00 CASING VOLUME (gal} = /0. ¥
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) = S 537 CALCULATED PURGE (gal)= /- ¥
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feety =/ 9 & ACTUALPURGE (gal) = 5.C aafs
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
o ovp
DATE TIME VOLUME TEMP, CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR TURBIDITY
{2400hr} (gal) (degrees C) ‘(umhos/c ) {units} (visual} {(NTU)
[G-o7 / 25/ o3 [/ b 377 2 X 0%y <729
) 25 % 1.0 20.5 309y ol 7 0 62 - 23
/ /2538 3.6 206 3% 0 % &t € _O6 ey -z
/ {25y 4.0 20.7 7?2 70O 6./ & SO ~/F
{I /258 R 2] IN?3 £-Z2 o3& ~/F
SAMPLE INFORMATION
SAMPLE DEPTHTO WATER: /- 7 O SAMPLE TURBIDITY: ¢ /€ et
80% RECHARGE: éYES NO ANALYSES: § ¢ O

opor: A0 SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE: & Uaa_-ffcﬁ/ 2 Ampes/f. sloss/ T Yoly
14 T
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon) Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon)
Centrifugal Pump Bailer (PVC) Centrifugal Pump Bailer { PVCor disposable)
Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel} Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel)
>£ Peristalic Pump Dedicated Peristalic Pump s¢_Dedicated Jeeb cop
Other: Other:
Pump Depth: 7.5
WELL INTEGRITY: Q@! Locks: AALS/S 8
A
REMARKS: [~ | e O .57
SIGNATURE: 4% Page of

W7l
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BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT #: 11133 PURGED BY: o <, WELLID.: J2 (A/ -/
CLIENT NAME: SAMPLED BY: =y SAMPLELD.: gt -/
v
LOCATION: Cakland - 2220 98th Avenue QA SAMPLES:
DATEPURGED /-6 -0 &7 START (at0he) 7/ & 2 END aoohey S L7
DATE SaMPLED /- G- 0% SAMPLETIME 2400k // . S5 X
SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater  x Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER: 2" 3" 4 (X 6 > g Other ,
Casing Volume: (gallons per foot) 017 (0.38) 0.67) (1.02) (1,50} (2.60) .
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = 3 7./0 CASING VOLUME (gay= 2 & ¢
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) = 750 CALCULATED PURGE (gal) = % ©. 2-
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feet) =/ & .0 & ACTUAL PURGE (gal) = SO Y
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
' L6 orp
DATE TIME VOLUME TEMP. CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR TURBIDITY
) (2400hr) (gal) (degrees C) (umhos/em) (units} l_(visua]) (NTU)
/- é;d? 1743 /.O Z0e.g ﬁJ/ G2 /-07T —275
{ A4 Z.0 ir-0 € v 2 C.¢v & 0 S G #2537
/ A 3.0 24/ e Cr7 0vg r 227
/ (Y E & © 27/ G ¥ 0 Cysg e y/ 27
/ 1ty 7 $.9 CYB Y3 o©30 2%z
[}
SAMPLE INFORMATION
SAMPLE DEPFTHTO WATER: / &, ¢/ 3 SAMPLE TURBIDITY: ./ €<pn

80% RECHARGE: v« YES NG

ANALYSES: 5 e/ O

ODOR: /' O

SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE: (of Voa-ffct / 259 f3ors [/ ’5/&55/ z. ol y

PURGING EQUIPMENT

SAMPLING EQUIPMENT

Bladder Pump

Bailer (Teflon) Bladder Pump

Bailer (Teflen)

Centrifugnal Pump Bailer (PV() Centrifugal Pump Bailer ( PYCor disposable)
Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel} Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel)

“w Peristalic Pump Dedicated »& Peristalic Pump Dedicated

Other: Qther;

Pump Depth; 2 SF

LOCK# AT ~57 S

WELL INTEGRITY: g ool

REMARKS: [~ &¥Y0us ~ | Ko — /. O

SIGNATURE:

Page

of




WELLHEAD OBSERVATION FORM
Site Name/Number: ) // 3 5 bam: 7 -&© & Technican: T;rl";/ -

Water - ' : I - Grout
Box in Lock | Waterin Level Well Bolts Bolts | Boli Holes Cracked orfCracked o]  Level
Good Missing? | Wellbox? |Relac Cap? Missiag? | Stripped? | Strivned? Broken Broken |more than .
Well  Condition? ISEIng? elboxrs eiauve to ap: 155108 trpped? | Stripped: Lid? Box? 16t below Addig O}rl.al _C omments
iD Cap? {avch w4 misting W, covscrere meeds
- TOC? erplacesmient, o¢ othe - cxplain)
X3 Yo X = Vet (replaced) X =Y A= Above cap 12 Ianey X = Yes X % Yes X7 Yoy X = Yes XaYa X = Yer
Bk = No Bomk=Ho | Bk =No B = Bdow o M = Miiag oc Biack = No Blak = No Biank = N Blask = No Bluak = No Blank = No
, L= Levts w/em lmgbend) )
-/ X / daal o Bui/s Type cop
M Ty / A7 {
peol X [ 7 [
fws ! X /
gt | X /
vo-3 /k { AP we Bal 7 T¥pe e
AW Y| X / G- KBTS Tepe cop
AWSE X /
Av-e| X /

A9

Aw < X /
~ T X r
- X / X Lovge L41)7
Y -f A I X Large LrpD
viw-i.| X ' X Lovse Lip
Ver-d] X f X Lb¥te  Lap
DRUM INVENTORY GENERAL SITE CONDITIONS
Drums on site? Yes @ (circle) Make notes on housekeeping conditions (such a5 trash around remediation system enclosure/compound, bent or
Type and # Steel: Plastic: missing bollards, signs missing from compound fences, grafitti on compound, exc)

Note whether drums are full or empty, solids or liquids:

Drum label info (description, date, contact info):

{updatad 3-28-08, 55)



SiTE: EPA

i LB,

)

wane BP WEST COAST PRODUCTS LLC ARCO # 77/ J

aporsss P Q. BOX 80249

hﬁuf"}} CrARYTR RIADMGCIRED YA
¥ ot L Sy WAFM T ESS ARV LA MY
iy, sTate, ZACA 92688 PHONE Na, __( )
S S
CONTAINERS: na. voume _2_ 7% _aels WEIGHT

TANK DUMP
TYPE: tRuck [ TAuck £ orums T camrons [ orvza

wasTz nescripTioRQN-HAZARDOUS WATER aeneraTivg ProcEELL PURGINGIDECON WATER
FrM

COMPONENTS OF WASTE PPM % COMPONENTS OF WASTE
2, TPH 1% a.
a 7 BESI#
4, g
prorerTEs: Z-3B_ [ sowo 0 vews O SLUDGE [ swery O oruss

HANDLING INSTRUGTIGNS: _WDRGDRTATF BROTECTIVE Ci DTHING

THE GENERATOR CERTIFIES THAT THE <
WASTE AS DESCRIBED IS 100% : e
NON-HAZARDOUS, Be LT e

TYPED OR PRINTED FULL NAME & SIGNATURE DATE

Transporber #1 Transporber #2
nave DT RATUS ENVIRCNMENTAL

anorzss 3330 CAMERON PARK DR SERVICE ORDEA MO,

crry, sTate, ZEAMERON PARK, CA'Q56H2 PICK UP DATE
PHONENO. 2G-GF6- 2034 . :
s e /' ¢ < .

Nensd wavpaln  fu v

TRUGK, UNIT, 1,0, NO. TYPED OR PRINTED FULL NAME-®'SIGNATURE DATE

INSTRAT, INC NO.

NAME

CiSPOSAL KMETHOD

ADDFlESSi:l‘{)‘5 AIRPORT RD #C - D LANDFILL D OTHER

ciTy, sTate, zPie VISTA, CA 94571

prione no, 330-753- 1829

TYPED OR PRINTED FULL NAME & SiGNATURE DATE

GEN OLDINEW L A TONS
. TRANS S8 B
. RTICD HWDF
H oo NOKNE DISCREPANCY
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Page_ 1 of <!

ichfield Chain of Custody Record fon-site Time: ¢,30 Temp: 49
IC Ie Project Name: ARCO 11133 fofisie Time. (G 2.0 Temp. & %
ompany BP BU/AR Region/Enfos Segment: BP > Americas > West > Retail > Alameda > flSky Conditions: Cfecr
b State or Lead Regulatory Agency: H}\ﬁmomlogimi Events: A AL
ﬁ A BP alfiliated company Requested Due Date (mm/dd/yy): "Wind Speed: . LA~ Direction: e
HBP/AR Facility No.: 11133 klonsm:nnt:’Comractor: Siratus Environmental, Inc.
\Address: 7440 Lincoln Way BBPIAR Facility Address: 2220 98th Avenue, Cakland lAddress 3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550
Garden Grove, CA 92841 [site LavLong: Cameron Park, CA 95682
i ab PM: Linda Scharpenberg ECalifornia Global ID No.:  TO60G100210 IConsuitant/Contractor Project No.;
[Tele/Fax:  714-895-5494  714-895-7501{fax) {Enfos Project No.: GOTTT-D042 onsuliant/Contractor PM: Jay Johnson
BP/AR PM Contact:_Paul Supple Provision or OOC (circle one) Proviston [TeleFax:  (530) 676-6000 / (530) 676-6005
|Address: 2010 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 150 hase/WBS: 04-Monitoring HReport Type & QC Level: Level | with EDF
San Ramon, CA 1Sub Phase/Task; 03-Analytica ﬁEvmail EDD Te: bearrol@stratusine. net
(Tele/Fax;  925-275-3506 ICost Elerment: C1-Contractor fabor ii]nvoice 1o: Atlantic Richfield Co.
liLab Bottle Order No: Matrix Preservative Requested Analysis
Y
5
e
| @ .
= N B Sample Peoint Lat/Long and
2 E E Comments
Ttem o 2 & Zl=] <l &) ~] Oxy*=MTBE, TAME, ETBE,
No. Sample Description 2 ] Laboratory No. s ?‘i Sia % S DIPE, TBA
g =izlelsl {&|2|2| 8|7
o g o ol Aol B0 |2 N £10 = HFiea filtered samples for Mangancse
z|& - g Sl EREEEEREE
213 o el Nelz|si=l5] 81 E| 8] &2
Al B =@ d" 3 5] Sa QEiTB || a2 &] 2 S _5.
HEP shE(212 o3l (E|QIR|El=] | 28] |3
HEIE: A EEER R Gl IR AR AR IF
1 iMW-1 10300 veroood  [X 1 X Ix Ix XXX X B Ix x |x x (¥
2 [iMW-3 1115081/6720058 X i1 X X X XX I IX X X X X |x 74
3 JJAW-1 135311/6/2009“ X 11 X X IX XXX X XXX XX X
4 HAW-2 948F 1enzo0of  |X 11 X X X X XXX X XXX X )(
5 faw-4 Rasf vier2000]  Ix nf x Ix Ix x % Ix pxx X x fx x [X
& JAW-5 122501/6720090 X i X X X X X X X X X IX XX XI
7 HAW-6 13000 usnoooy | n Ix b x X % bl dx x x Ik [x [X
8 HRW-1 1153!1/6)‘2009 X 11 X X X XX XX XX X XX X
9 [TB-11133 SOOH 1200 X 2 X X X X X X HOLD
ISampler's Name: LJW(M (1o rafed Relinguished By / Affilintion Date § Time Accepied By / Affiliation Date || Time
Sampler's Company: sl { 0% ;/;éf//%:éj}""'.
iShipment Date; Eal .
IShipment Method;
Shipment Tracking No:
pecial Instructions: Please ct results to moiller@broadbentinc.com
Custody Seals Jn Place: Yes /No | Temp Blank: Yes/No | Cooler Temp on Receint: 'F/C__ | TripBlank: Yes/No | MS/MSD Sample Submitied: Yes / No

BY COC Rev. 5 10/11/7806
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science

iaw_nvironmental
- aboratories, Inc.

&

January 21, 2009

Jay Johnson
Stratus Environmental, inc.
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861
09-01-0315
ARCO 11133

Calscience Work Order No.:

Subject:
Client Reference:

Dear Client:

Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples
e original report of

included in this report were received 1/7/2009 and analyzed in accordance with

the attached chain-of-custody.
Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard
operating procedures, and other related documentation. Th
is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience
is analytical report are limited to the samples tested

subcontracted analysis, if any,

data package. The results in th
and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.
If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact

the undersigned.

Sincerely,
e DA

Calscience Environmental
Laboratories, Inc.

Richard Villafania

Project Manager

NELAP [3; 03220CA
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «

*

CSDLAC ID; 10109
TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830
FAX: (714) 894-7501

CA-ELAP ID; 1230 .



Analytical Report

Page

2of44

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 01/07/08
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-01-0315
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: N/A
Method: RSK-175M
Project: ARCO 11133 Page 1 of 2
Lab Sample Data/Time i Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Coliected  Malrix Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch iD
MW - 09-0103151-G - 01/08/09 Aqueous . GC 14 NA 01/08/09 " : 990108101 . -
TR SRR B 10:30 : : 00:00 . T
Parameter Result Ri, DF Gual Units
Carbon Dioxide 21300 7.0 10 ugfi
MW |09-01-03152G  01/06/09 * Aqueons GO 14 NIA 01/0810% " 09010801
S STt 00:00 T
Parameter Resui RL DF Qual Units
Carbon Dioxide 14000 17.0 10 ug/L
AW ' 09:01-0315-3-G - '01106/09 ' Aqueous ' GC 14 . NA  0H08/00 090108L01"
e T T ARER L e0g ST
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units
Carbon Dioxide 180000 170 100 ugfL
AW-2 09-01-0315-4-G  01/06/09 Aqueous GC 14 NiA - 0100809 " poniogLor -
ST 09:48 00:00 " ARs
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units
Carbon Dioxide 28100 17.0 10 ug/L
AW 09-01-0315-5.G ~ 01/06/09 Aqueous GC 14 N/A - 010803 ggpqpgLoq
- 08:45 00:00 AT
Parameter Result RL DF Qual nits
Carbon Dioxide 76400 17.0 10 ugfi
AW [09-0103156.G - 01005/09 . Aquoous GG 14 NiA: - 0108/09°.".6g0108L01:
AT - : 225 T - S 00:00. ;. ~T T
Parameter Resuit RL BF Qual Units
Carbon Dioxide 52400 17.0 10 ug/.

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 »« FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Ea 2alscience
=m_nvironmental Analytical Report
== aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 01/07/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-01-0315
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: N/A
Method: RSK-175M
Project: ARCO 11133 Page 2 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time ] Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected  Matrix  Instiument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
AW T e 09:01-0315.7-G - ;'0'11@%139 . Aqueous - GC14 NAL 01fogggg-. 050108101
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units
Carbon Dicxide 37500 17.0 10 ug/L
RW-1 - - 09-01-0315-8-G 01/068/09  Aqueous  GC 14 N/A 01/08/09 -~ 990108L01
SO 11:53 0008 . :
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
Carben Digxide 64700 17.0 10 ug/l
Methad Blank 099-12-659-42 NIA " Aqueous GC14 Nia . OU0BI0S . o90108L01
Result RL DF Qual Units
ND 1.70 1 ug/L

Parameter
Carbon Dioxide

Qual - Qualifiers

DF - Dilution Factor

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:(714) 895-5494 » FAX: {714) 894-7501
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1

1

1

s=_alscience
m_nvironmental Analytical Report
=w aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmentai, inc. Date Received; 01/07/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-01-0315
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: N/A
Method: RSK-175M
Project: ARCO 11133 Page 10of 2
Lab Sample DatefTime ] Date DatefTime
Client Sample Number Numhber Collected  Malrix  Instrument Prepared Analyzed QC Batch ID
MW 08-01-0315-1-A oﬂ{gassfgs Aqueous " GG33  NA -0113?53'9' 090109L01
Parameler Result R’L DE Qual Units
Mathane 277 1.00 ugfit
MW3 09-01-0315-2-A o189 Agueous  GC33 N . 01105109 090103101 -
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
Methane ND 1.00 ug/L
AW 09-01-0315-3-A  01/06/03 Aqueous GC 33 N/A 0110909 990109101
S 13:53 go:00
Parameter Resuit Bl DE Qual Units
Methane 593 8.00 a ug/L
AW-2 09-01-0315-4-A  01/06/09 Aqueous GC 33 NIA .01/09/08 - ggp109L.01
[ 9:48 : 00:00 . :
Parameter Result RL DF Quat Units
Methane 50.4 1.00 ug/L
AW-4 - 0901031554 01/06/09 Aqueous Ge 33 N/A - 01/09/05 - 0goq0sL01
) ’ 08:45 : ‘ 0:00 L .
Parameter Result BL OF Qual Units
Methane 148 1.00 1 ug/L
AWE | 09-01-0315-6-A  01/06/09 Aqueous  GC 33 NiA 01109009 ' 0gp1g9L01 -
12;25 00:00 R
Parameter Rasult EL DFE Qual Units
Methane 106 1.00 1 ug/l
RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor | Qal - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 TEL:(714) 895-5494 = FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Sar_dIscience
mu_nvironmental Analytical Report
== aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 01/07/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-01-0315
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: N/A
Method: RSK-175M
Project: ARCO 11133 Page 2 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time ) Date Date/Time
Client Sample Nurmber Number Colected _Malrix Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
AWS S 09-01-0215-7-A 01);51%;89 Aqueous ~ GC 33 N/A "0"3?0139" 090109L01
Parameter Resul RL DE Qua! Units
Methane 69.1 1.00 1 ug/L
RW | 09-01-0315.8-A - -9'11'1?_55/3@9 * Aqueous GG 33 NA 0410'%’39 -090108L01
Parameter Result RL DFE Qual Units
Methane 279 1.00 1 ugfL
Methad Blank 099126634324 - ‘N/A | -‘Aqueous . GC33 . NIA -.0113?6’39 090109101
Paramester Resuit RL DFE Qual Units
ND 1.00 1 ugiL

Methane

Qual - Qualifiers

DF - Dilution Factor

RL - Reporting Limit

FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grave, CA 02841-1427 » TEL:(714) 895-5494 «
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Analytical Report

Page 6 of 44

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 01/07/08

3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-01-0315

Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 3010A Total

Method: EPA 2007

Project: ARCO 11133 Page 1 of 2
Lab Sample DatelTime Date DatelTime

Collected  Malrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID

Client Sample Number

Number

MWL | 09:01-0315-1-°  01/08/09 Aqueous ICP 5300 01113108 - 01H4108 - 090113LAG
: CoeLoAeEel : L ITI3E .
Parameter Resuil RI, DF Qual Units
Manganese 10100 5.00 1 ug/L
MW '09-01-03152d 911:105;;39 “Aqueous ICP 5300  01/13/09 '011!;5;39 090113LAG
Parameter Result BL DE Qual Units
Manganese 25.5 5.00 1 ug/l
AW-1 09-01-0315.3-4 - 008/08  Aqueous ICP 5300 01/13/09 0114109 og0113L6
Parameter Result RL DFE Quat nits
Manganese 7810 5.00 i ug/l
AW | 09-01-0315-4-0  01/06/09 Aqueous ICP 5300 01M13/09  0114/09 * ggpri3pAs
: : - 09:48 : 18:02 .
Parameter Resuit RL DF Qual Units
Manganese 986 5.00 1 ug/L
AW-4 09-01-0315-5-J 01/06/08 Aqueous ICP 5300 01/13/09 01714109  gooq143LAg
’ 08:45 18:05 C
Parameter Rasult RL DF Qual Units
Manganese 6330 5.00 1 ugfi
AW-5 09-01-0315-6-d ~ 01/06/09 Aqueous ICP 5300 014309  01/14/09 090193LA6
T : “H2:280 o . B L A
Parameter Resull RL DE Qual Units
Manganese 2920 5.00 1 ugfl

Rt - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:(714) B95-5494 »

Qual - Qualifiers

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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sw_3alscience
m_nivironmental Analytical Report
== aboratories, Inc. SRR
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 01/07/00
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-01-0315
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 3010A Total
Method: EFA 200.7
Project: ARCO 11133 Page 2 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time ) Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected  Matrix Instrument Prepared  Anatyzed QC Batch ID
AWE T ataTd 0'11:?%;39' ‘Aqueous  ICP 5300 01/13/09 011409 090113146
Parameter Resuit RL DF Qual Units
Manganese 1360 5.00 1 ugil.
RW: 09:01.031584 911;'10'55:1339” Aqueous - iCP 5300 01113009 01!151199-1 -.[599113LA6_ -
Parameter Result RL, DF Qual Units
Manganese 6410 5,00 1 ugit
‘Method Blank 097-01-012-3,676 NfA Aqueous ICP 5300 01/13/09 071'1;5;29 090113LA6
Parameter Resuit RL DE Qual Unitg
Manganese N 5.00 1 ug/L

Qual - Qualifiers

, BF - Dilution Factor
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:(714) 895-5494 » FAX: {714) 894-7501

RL - Reperting Limit
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Analytical Report

Page 8 of 44

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 01/07/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-01-0315
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: N/A
Method: EPA 300.0
Units: ugfL
Project: ARCO 11133 Page 1 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time i Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch D
MW | 09-01-0315-1K 010603 Aqueous  IG 7 ‘NiA - 010809 09010703
e R L 10:30 : o 06:43 T
Parameter Resylt RL DFE Qual Parameter Resuit Rl DFE Quat
Nitrate {as M) ND 100 1 Sulfate 59000 20000 20
MW-3 09-01-0315-2-K  D1/06/09 Aqueous  IG7 NIA  01/08/09 . 090107L03
R 1115 ' 07:00 . o
Parameter Result RL DE  Qual  Parameter Result RL DE  Qual
Nitrate (as N) 420 100 1 Sulfate 38000 5000 5
AW : 109-010315-3-K 01/06/09 © Aqueous . IC7 . ‘NIA . 01/08/09 090107103
. 2L~ A SO C 078
Parameter Result Rl DF Quaf Parameter Result BL DFE Qual
Nitrate (as N) ND 100 1 Sulfate 1400 1000 1
AWLZ TR . . 09-01-0316-4-K - 01/06108 < Aqueous - [C 7 CONIAC . 01/08/09° - 090107003
St AT <17 D o 07:35°- "
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter Result RL DF Qual
Nitrate (as N} 390 100 1 Sulfate 22000 5000 5
AW 09-01-0315-5-K  O1/06/09 Aqueous  IC7 NIA 01/08/09 - "096107L03
SR 08:45 07:52 =
Paramester Result RL DE Qual Parameter Resuit RL DF Qual
Nitrate (as N) ND 100 1 Sulfate 78000 20000 20
AWRE ' + 09-01-0315-6:K " 01/06/09 - Aqueous Ic7 NIA . 01/08/08" 090167103
KRNI . S . 12:25 . : g8e - ot
Parameler Result RL Dr Qual Parameater Result RL DFE Quai
Nitrate (as &) ND 100 1 Sulfate 13000 2000 2
AW ©09-0103157K 0106109 Aqueous  1C7 " NJA 01008109 090107003
Parameter Resufl RL DE Quat Parameter Result RL DF Qual
Nitrate {as N) ND 100 1 Sulfate 21000 5000 5
RWA L ' - 0901-03158K . 01/06l09 Aqueous .  1G7 . NA 01/08/09 090107103 -
S £1: ¢ S : (0846
Parameter Result RL BF Qual Parameter Resuylt RL DF Qual
Nitrate (as N) ND 100 1 Sulfate 13000 2000 2

RL - Reporting Limit

DF - Dilution Factor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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= E:alsc:uence
i_nvironmental Analytical Report
== aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 01/07/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suijte 550 Work Order No:; 09-01-0315
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: N/A
Method: EPA 300.0
Units: ug/L
Project: ARCO 11133 Page 2 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number _ _ _ _Number _ Coliected Ma.trlx Instrument  prepsred  Analyzed QC Batch ID
‘Method Blank = - L] . 09905-118-4394 NIA vAqueous . IC7 . NA- '_03?_2?9” 090107L03
Parameter Resuit RL DF  Qual  Parameter Result RL DFE  Quai
ND 100 1 Sulfate ND 1000 1

Nitrate (as N)

DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

RL - Reporting Limit |

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 + TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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=2y dlscience
mw_nvironmental Analytical Report
& aboratories, Inc. ¢
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 01/07/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-01-0315
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: N/A
Method: SM 23208
Project: ARCO 11133 Page 1 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time ] Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected _ Malrix  Inslument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
MW e R _ 0901-03154-K ' 01/08/09 Aqueous  NIA  NA 01149709 “90119ALKE1
o : .10:30 - R : 1810 -
Parameter Result BL DFE Qual Units
Alkalinity, Total (as CaGO3) 368000 100 1 ugh.
WMW-g s 09-01-0315-2K  01/06/08  Adueous = NIA  NIA . 0119/08. 90119ALKB1
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
Atkalinity, Total (as CaCO3) 94000 100 1 ug/t
AW 09-01-0315-3-K  01/06/09 Aqueous  N/A NIA 01/19/09 - 90119AL K1
: 13:53 19:10 -
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Unils
Alkalinity, Total (as CaC03) 446000 100 1 ugiL.
AW-2 ' - 09-01-0215-4-K  01/06/09 Aqueous N/A N 0113009 ‘90119ALKB1
: 09:48 19:10 . S
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
Alkalinity, Total {as CaC0O3) 168000 100 1 ugll.
AW - 09.01-0315-5K  09/06/09 - ‘Aqueous NIA A 01113109 * *90119ALKB1
N : AR 08:45 . - . Do - -19:10 AR L
Parameter Resull RL DF Qual Uniis
Alkalinity, Tolal (as CaC0O3) 4030000 100 1 ug/L
AWS 09-01.03156-K 0105108 Aqueous  N/A NA 0119003 9g11gALKB1-
R . 2:35 for10 0 T
Parameter Result RL BE Qual Units
224000 100 1 uglL

Alkalinity, Total (as CaC0O3)

Quai - Qualifiers

FAX: (714) 884-7501

DF - Dilution Factor

RL - Reporting Limit
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:(714) 895.5494
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&w_2dlscience
= . .
_nvironmental Analytical Report
& aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 01/07/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-01-0315
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: N/A
Method: SM 2320B
Project: ARCO 11133 Page 2 of 2
l.ab Sample DatefTime ] Dale Date/Time
Glient Sample Number Nuraber Collected _ Malrix Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
AW T 09}01-03'i5-74_K 0106109 Agueous - N/A CNIA T 01M9/0%  8p119A1 KBA
SR e o : ' : ~13:00° : 1990 7
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
Alkalinity, Tolzl (as CaC0O3) 156000 100 1 ugit
RW-1 09-01-0315.8K 010609 Aqueous  NIA NA 011809 - 90118ALKB1
Parameter Result RL DFE Qual Uniis
Alkalinity, Total (as CaCO3) 322000 100 1 uglt
Method Blank . o - 099-12-2231,928 NA - ‘Aqueous NA  N/A 0*1/;?439. : 90&19ALK£3'1
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units
ND 1.0 1 ug/L

Alkalinity, Total (as CaCO3)

FAX: (714) 894-7501

Qual - Qualifiers

DF - Gilution Faclor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

RL - Reporting Limit




Analytical Report

Page 12 of 44

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 01/07/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-01-0315
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: N/A
Method: SM450082-D
Project: ARCO 11133 Page 1 of 2
Lab Sample Dale/Time ) Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix Instrument  Prepared Analyzed QC Batch ID
MW ' 7 08:01-0345-9K - 01/06/08 Agqueous - N/A - 010708 . 010709 go107DSEd
S S L T 10:30 T R |1 1 PN
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
Sulfide, Dissolved ND 50 1 ug/L
MW © 09-01-0315-2-K OGS Aqueous  N/A  O1/07/09 01118229_ 90107DSE1
Paramster Result RL DF Qual Lnits
Sulfide, Dissalved ND 50 1 ugfL
AW-A 09-01-0315-3-K 01/08/09  Aqueous N/A ot/oriog 01107109 90107DSB1 .
; : . 13:53 . 10:28 LT
Parameter Result EL DE Qual Units
Sulfide, Dissalved ND 50 1 ugflL
AW.2: 09-01-03154-K . 0106109 - Aqueous ' N/A . 01/07/09 . 01/07/09 . 90107DSB1 -
S ' - 09:48 © o A0:25 L
Barameter Result RL DE Qual Units
Sulfide, Dissolved ND 50 1 ug/L
AW 02-01-0315-5-K  01/06/09 Agueous  N/A o1/07/09 0107108 g9n107b8B1 .
’ . 08:45 10:25 o .
Parameter Resuit RL DF Qual Units
Suifide, Dissolved ND 50 1 ugfi.
AW-S . 09-01:0315-6-K . 01/06/09° Adueous  NIA ‘otio7/09 01107/09° g0107D5m1
AR . X Cq2:25 D ; 1625 . e
Parameter Result RL oF Qual Unils
Suifide, Dissolved ND 50 1 ug/L

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:{714) 895-5494 »

DF - Ditution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Za alscience
=_nvironmental Analytical Report
== aporatories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 01/07/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-01-0315
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: N/A
Method: SM450082-D
Project: ARCO 11133 Page 2 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date DatelTime
Client Sample Number Number Coliected  Malrix Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch iD
AWE = 09-01-0315-7-K  01/06/09 - Aqueous - N/A 01107109 01107109 . 09107DSB1
L A3:00 - o - : . 1025
Parameter Resul RL DE Qual Units
Sulfide, Dissolved ND 50 1 ug/L
RW 109-01-0315:8K 0'11:%'3%:39{_' Aqueous  NIA 0100709 0'111‘03'_129 - 90107DSB1
Parameter Result RL DFE uat Units
Sulfide, Dissoived ND 50 1 ug/L
Method Blank 099-05-088-2,473 NIA  Agueous N/A 01/07/09 01113229 - 90107DSB1
Resuit RL DE Qual Units
ND 50 1 ug/L

Parameter
Sulfide, Dissolved

TEL:(714) 895-5494

Qual - Qualifiers

[3F - Dilutior: Factor

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RL - Reporting Limit
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »
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== ahoratories, Inc.

Analytical Report

Page 14 of 44

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 01/07/09

3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-01-0315

Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: ARCO 11133 Page 1 0of 3
Lab Sample DatelTime ) Date Date/Time

Client Sample Number Number Coliacted  Malrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed <QC Batch ID

MW 09-01-03164-D . 01/06/09 - Agueous ~ GG 30  01/07/09  01/07/09 " 950107801 .

S it : 40:30 - . . : . ©.21:33 SR

Parameter Resul EL DF Qua Units

Gasoline Range Organics {C6-C12) 2600 250 5 ug/L

Surrogates: REC {%) Confrol Limits Qual

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 120 38-134

MW 1 .09-01:03152.D - © 01/06/03 - Aqueous - GC30 . . 0107109 . 010709 pap107B01
R : SR & L 1- SR IR S 190190 T

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) ND 50 1 ugit

Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual

1,4-Bromofiuorobenzene 97 38-134

AW 09-01-0315-3.D 0106/09 Aqueous GC30  oto7/09 0107109 :090'107él.)31 _

: : 13:53 22:06 -

Parameter Resull RL DE Qual Unils

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) 5000 250 5 ug/L

Surrogates; REC (%} Control Limits Qual

1.4-Bromofluorobenzene 148 38-134 LHAY

AW2 - . 09-01-0315-4-D _ 01/06/03 Aqueous GC30 - 01/07/09 01/07/09 - 090107801

ST _ : ; 0948 S : . 22400 0

Parameter Resuit RL DFE Qual Units

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) 2160 500 10 ug/L

Surrogates: REC (%) Conirol Limits Gual

1.4-Bromofiuorobenzene 104 38-134

RL - Reporting Limit

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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nvironmental Analytical Report

== aboratories, Inc.

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 01/07/09

3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Woaork Order No: 09-01-0315

Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: ARCO 11133 Page 2 of 3
Lab Sample Date/Time ) Date Date/Time

Client Sample Number Number Collected  Matrix Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batck ID

AW-4 T 09.04:0316°5.D | 01/05/09  Aqueous . GC 30 01/07/09  OT07/09 90107801

Parameter Resuit RL 2F Qual Units

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) 230 50 1 ug/L

Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual

1,4-Bromoflucrchenzene 101 38-134

AW 09-01-0315-6-D  01/06/09 Aqueous GC30  01/07/09  0107/09 (90167801
B 12:25 : 23:46 RS

Barameter Result RL DE Quat Units

Gasoline Range Organics (C5-C12) 150 50 1 ug/l

Surrogates: REC (%) Coniro! Limits Qual

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 99 38-134

AW-G | 0801-03157-D © 0108/08 - Aqueous GG 30 . 01/07/09 - 00809 0a0107801

At o . C 4300 - 00:20 .

Barameler Eesult RL DE Qual Units
Gasotine Range Organics {C6-C12) 76 50 1 ug/L
Surrggates: REC (%) Contro! Limits Qual
1.4-Bromefiuorobenzene g9 38-134
RW-1 ' 09-01-0315-8-D  01/06/09 Agqueous GC30  o1/orroa  01/08/09  pgpqo7801
11:53 00:53
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) 1300 100 2 ugfl
Surrogates; REC (%)  Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromoflucsobenzene 105 38-134
RL - Reporting Limit DF - Difution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: {714) 894-7501
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== aboratories, Inc.

Analytical Report

Page 16 of 44

Stratus Environmental, inc.
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861

Date Received:
Work Order No:
Preparation:

01/07/09
09-01-0315
EPA 5030B

Method: EPA 8015B (M)

Project: ARCCO 11133 Page 3¢f 3
Lab Sample Date/Time Date Cate/Time

Client Sample Number Number Collecled  Matrix Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Balch ID
‘Method Blank. . . 099-12-695-389 NMA  Aqueous  GC30  0v07i09  DW0TI09 090107801 |
Parameter Result RL DE Qua| Units
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) ND 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 99 38-134

RL - Reporting Limit |

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Page 17 of 44

Analytical Report

Stratus Envirecnmental, inc. Date Received: 01/07/09

3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-01-0315

Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 82608
Units: ug/L

Project: ARCO 11133 Page 1 of 4

Lab § DatelTi ) Dat Date/Ti
Client Sample Number aNun?t?;?le Ca:;ﬁec;emde Matrix  Instrument Prega‘raed A?]ZIVZIE?:IE QC Batch D

M-

"09-01-0315-1-8 01/06/09 Aqueous GC/MS BB 0113109  01/13/09 . 080113L01
S Co 1030 S o Aed7 e

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter Resuit RL DFE Qual
Benzene 15 0.50 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 1
1.2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA} ND 16 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1 Diisopropy! Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1
Ethylhenzene 13 0.50 1 Ethyl--Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1
Toluene 1.8 0.50 1 Tert-Amy-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1
Xylenes (tctal) 34 0.50 1 Ethanol ND 300 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Contrgl Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Contral Qual
Limits Limits
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 91 73-157 Dibromofluoromethane 9g 82-142
Toluene-d8 96 82-112 1,4-Bromoflucrobenzene 90 75-106
MW3 St 09-01-0315-2-B  01/06/09° Aqueous GC/MS BB 01/13/09 * 01/13/03 - 090113L0%
R o BRI s e B RATAT
Parameter Result RL DE  Qual Parameter Result RL DE  Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether {MTBE) ND 0.50 1
1,2-Dibromoeethane ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohcl (TBA) ND 10 1
1,2-Dichlorcethane ND 0.50 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1
Toluene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 1 Ethanol ND 300 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 88 73-157 Dibremofluoromethane 98 82-142
Toluene-d8 94 82-112 1,4-Bromoflucrobenzene 92 75-105
AW-1 09-01-0315-3-B 01/06/09  Aqueous GC/MS BB 01/13/09 0113109 090113101 .
e : _ 13:53 . : 17:47 ST
Parameter Result BRL DE Qual Paramefer Rasult RL DE Qual
Benzens 870 20 40 Methyl---Butyl Ether (MTBE) 170 5.0 10
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 5.0 10 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 190 100 10
1,2-Dichlorosthane ND 5.0 10 Diiscpropy! Ether {BIPE) ND 5.0 10
Ethylbenzene 84 5.0 10 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 5.0 10
Toluene ND 5.0 10 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 28 5.0 10
Xylenes {totaf} ND 5.0 10 Ethanol ND 3000 10
Surrogates; REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates. REC {3%) Control Qual
Limils Limits
1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 101 73-157 Dibromofluoromethane 108 82-142
Toluene-d8 95 §2-112 1,4-Bromoftuorobenzens 96 75-105

RL - Reporting Limit |

DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincolh Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «

TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Analytical Report

Page 18 of 44

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 01/07/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-01-0315
Cameron Park, CA 95682-3861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: ERA 8260B
Units: ug/L
Project: ARCO 11133 Page 2 of 4
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date DatefTime
Client Sample Number Number Collected  Maltrix  Instument  prepared  Analyzed @C Batch ID
AW-2 ' 09-01-0315-4:B " 01/06/09  Aqueous GCIMS BB 01/13/09 011309  090113L01
FEEERT o Cel 09:48'-_' R . o 18:_17____ . o
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Resuilt RL DF Qual
Benzene 440 10 20 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTRE) i1 10 20
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 10 20 Tert-Buty! Alcohat (TBA) ND 200 20
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 10 20 Diisopropy! Ether (DIPE) ND 10 20
Ethylbenzene 67 10 20 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 10 20
Toluene 54 10 20 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 190 20
Xylenes (total) 110 1C 20 Ethanol ND 6000 20
Surrogates: REC (%) Contrc Qual Surrogates: REC {%} Control Gual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 104 73-157 Dibromofluoromethane 107 82-142
Toluene-d8 96 82-112 1,4-Bromofiuorobenzene 98 75-105
AW 0901031558 010609 Aqueous GC/MS BB 01/13/09 - 01713008 080113001
s : 08:45 : ’ S . 1848
Parameter Result RL DF  Qual  Parameter Resuit RL OF  Qual
Benzene 0.88 0.50 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 8.3 0.50 1
1,2-Ditromoethane ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alccho! (TBA) ND 10 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1 Diisopropy! Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1
Toluene ND 6.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 0.81 0.50 1
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 1 Ethanol ND 300 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Contral Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 73-157 Dibromefiuoromethane 107 82-142
Toluene-d8 96 82-112 1,4-Bromofiucrobanzene 94 75-105
AWSE | 09-01-0315-6-B . 01/06/09 ' Aqueous GGC/MS BB 01/13/09 . 01/13/09 - 090113L01 .
S ' : _ iz25 0 BRI |- 1
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DF Qual
Benzene ND 1.0 2 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE} 26 1.0 2
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 1.0 2 Tert-Butyl Alcohol {TBA) 150 20 2
1,2-Dichlorogthane ND 1.0 2 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 2
Ethy!benzene ND 1.0 2 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether {ETBE) ND 1.0 2
Taluene ND 1.0 2 Tert-Amyl-Methyt Ether {TAME) 5.0 1.0 2
Xylenes {total) ND 1.0 2 Ethanol ND 600 2
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 117 73-157 Dibromofiuoromethane 117 82-142
Toluene-d8 95 82-112 1.4-Bromoflucrobenzene 101 75-105

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Diluticn Factor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «

0

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Analytical Report

Page 19 of 44

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 01/07/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Wark Order No: 09-01-0315
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 82608
Units: ug/iL
Project: ARCO 11133 Page 3 of 4
Lab Sample Dale/Time . Date Date/Time
Ciient Sample Number Numbar Coliggled  Malrix  Instrument  prepareg  Anayzeq QC Bateh (D
AW-6 09-01-0315-7-C 01/06/09  Aqueous GC/MS BB 01/13/09 0113103 090113L01
: 13:00 19:48
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DF Qual
Benzene ND 5.0 10 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether {(MTBE) 97 50 10
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 5.0 10 Tert-Butyl Alcohal (TBA) ND 100 10
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 10 Diisopropyt Ether (DiPE) ND 5.0 10
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 10 Ethyl--Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 50 10
Toluene ND 5.0 10 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 23 5.0 10
Xylenes (total) ND 5.0 10 Ethancl ND 3000 10
Suricgates: REC (%) Contrgl Qual Sugrogates: REC (%) Contro! Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 73-157 Dibromeifluoromethane 107 8§2-142
Toluene-d8 95 82-112 1,4-Bromcfiuorobenzene 95 75-105
RWA. . o . 09-01-0315-8-B - 01/06/03  Aqueous GC/MS BB “0113/09 ~ 01/13/09 080113101
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter Result RL BE ual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether {MTBE) 7.0 0.50 1
1,2-Dibromeethane ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol {TBA) 14 10 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1 Diiscpropyl Ether (DIPE} NG 0.50 1
Ethylbenzene 1.6 0.50 1 Ethyl-+-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1
Tolueng ND 0.50 1 Tert-Amyi-Methyl Ether (TAME) 0.63 0.50 1
Xylenes (total) 2.7 0.50 1 Ethanol ND 300 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Contral Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control uai
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 94 73-157 Dibramoefluoromethane 103 82-142
Toluene-ds 96 82-112 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene N 75-105
‘Method Blank - " 099-12-703-549 N/A . Aqueous GC/MS BB 01/3/09 011309 090113L01
Parameter Resuilt RL DF Qual Parameter Result RL DF Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 1
1.2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohal {TBA) ND 10 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1
Tojuens ND 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME} ND 0.50 1
Kylenes (total) ND .50 1 Ethanel ND 300 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC {%) Conirol Qual
Limits Limits
1.2-Dichloreethane-d4 103 73-157 Dibromofiuoromethane 108 82-142
Toluene-d8 93 82-112 1.4-Bromofiuorobenzens 105 75-105

RL - Reporting Limit 3F - Dilution Factor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Page 20 of 44

Analytical Report

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 01/07/09

3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-01-0315

Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 82608
Units: ug/L

Project: ARCO 11133 Page 4 of 4

Lab Sample Date/Time X Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collacted Matrix  Instrument  prepared Anayzed QC Batch ID
‘Method Blank - . 099-12-703-651 - N/A  Aqueous GC/MS BB 01/14/09 o:ﬁtgds' 0O0114L01
Hemad b ! - ; . “aoz

Parameter Resuit RL DE Qua! Parameter Result BL DF Gual

Benzene ND 0.50 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 1

1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 1

1,2-Dichloroethaneg ND 0.50 1 Diisopropyl Ether {DIPE) ND 0.50 1

Ethylbenzens ND 0.50 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1

Toluene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methy! Ethier (TAME)} ND 0.50 1

Xylenes {total) ND 0.50 1 Ethancl ND 300 1

Sursogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Quat

Limils Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 73-157 Dibromofluoromethane 107 82-142
Toluene-d8 95 g82-112 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 99 75-105

RL - Reporting Limit

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 » FAX: {714) 894-7501
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Quality Control - Duplicate

Page 21 of 44

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 01/07/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suijte 550 Work Order No: 09-01-0315
Cameraon Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: N/A
Method: RSK-175M
Project: ARCO 11133
Date Date Duplicate Balch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared: Analyzed: Number
AWz Aqueous GC 14 NIA 0170809 1690108001
Parameter Sample Conc DLP Cong RPD RPDCL Qualifiers
Carbon Dioxide 28100 27400 2 0-20
CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference |,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 82841-1427 .

TEL(714) 895-5494 «  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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= _m%sc:ence
a=_nvironmental Quality Control - Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 01/07/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 00-01-0315
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: N/A
Method: RSK-175M
Project: ARCO 11133
Date Dale Duplicate Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared: Analyzed: Number
AW-2 Agqueous GC 33 NIA 01/09/09 090109D01
Parameter Sample Conc DUP Cong RPD RPDCL Qualifiers
Methane 50.4 59.0 18 0-20
CL - Controt Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 . TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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=i alscience

Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

aboratories, Inc.

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 01/07/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-01-0315
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 3010A Total
Method: EPA 200.7
Project ARCO 11133
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
MW ' ‘Aqueous . ICP 5300 011309 01M4/09 . 0901135A6
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Manganese 4% 4x 80-120 4% 0-20 BB
CL - Controf Lim#

RPD - Relative Percent Difference |

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 . TEL(714) 895-5404

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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=i m_%lsc:ence
&= _nvironmental Quality Control - PDS / PDSD
=w aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received 01/07/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-01-0315
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: ERA 3010A Total
Method: EPA 200.7
Project: ARCO 11133
Date Date Analyzed PDS/PDSD Batch
Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Number
MW o Aqueous 'ICP 5300 01/13/09 01/14/09 - '090-1'1_3SA§
Parameter PDS %REC PDSD %REC %REC CL RED RED G| Cualifiers
Manganese ax 4X 75-125 4X 0-20 BB
RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Controf Limit
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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=i ﬁilsc:ence
i=w_nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
= aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 01/07/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-01-0315
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: N/A
Method: EPA 300.0
Project ARCO 11133
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
MW . Aqueous cr NIA 01/08/09 090107803
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Nitrate {as N) 96 a5 58-142 1 0-5
Sulfate 118 116 49-133 0 0-3
RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 TEL:(714) 855-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Quality Control - Duplicate

Page 26 of 44

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 01/07/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-01-0315
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: N/A
Method: SM 23208
Project: ARCO 11133
_ _ Date Date Duplicate Batch
Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix Insirument Prepared: Analyzed: Number
109:010969-2 .- U Aqueous . UUNIAT - Lt NIAC 01119/08. - 90119ALKD1 -
Parameter Sample Cong DUP Cone RPD RPD CL Quaiifiers
Alkalinity, Tata: (as CaCO3) 358000 360600 1 0-25
RPD - Relalive Percent Dﬁerence . CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Quality Control - Duplicate

Page 27 of 44

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 01/07/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-01-0315
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: N/A
Method: SM 4500 52-D
Project: ARCO 11133
Date Date Cuplicate Batch
Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared: Analyzed: Number
MWt Aqueous | NAC . ol0709 0107109 © - 96107DSD1 .
Parameter Sample Cone DUP Conc RPD RPDCL Quaiifiers
ND ND NA 0-25

Sulfide, Dissoived

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Contraol Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 . TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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i_Nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 01/07/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-01-0315
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Projiect ARCO 11133
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sampie ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
Mwa ' Aqueous GC 30 01/07/09 01707109 '-_090197_501 —l
MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
95 97 38-134 2 0-25

Parameter
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12)

FAX: (714) 894-7501

CL - Conirol Limit
TEL:((714) 8B95-5494 «

RPD - Reiative Percent Difference |

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .
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aaw aboratories, Inc.

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 01/07/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-01-0315
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: EPA 8260B

Project ARCO 11133

Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Cortrol Sample ID Malrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
090108983 .- . . . pgueous - -GC/MS BB 01/12/09 0113009 090113501
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC BREC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene g6 g7 86-122 1 0-8
Carbon Tetrachloride 89 94 78-138 5 0-¢
Chlerchenzeng 101 102 90-120 1 0-9
1,2-Dibromosthane 83 77 70-130 8 0-30
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 99 99 89-119 1 0-10
1,1-Dichioroetheng 98 98 52-142 o] 0-23
Ethylbenzene 79 82 70-130 4 0-30
Toluene 92 94 85-127 2 0-12
Trichloroethene 93 G4 78-126 1 0-10
Viny! Chioride 87 89 56-140 2 0-21
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 87 85 64-136 2 0-28
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 109 107 27-183 2 0-60
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 2} 92 78-126 1 0-16
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 87 84 87-133 3 0-21
Tert-Amyl-Methy! Ether (TAME) 84 82 63-141 3 0-21
Ethanol 105 104 11-167 1 0-64
RPD - Relative Percent Difference | GCL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 . TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714} 894-7501
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Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

Page 30 of 44

F— _J

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 01/07/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-01-0315
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: EPA 8260R
Project ARCO 11133

Date Date MS/MSD Batch

Quality Contrel Sampie 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
[09:01:1008-1. . Aqueous . GC/MS BB 01/14/09 0111408 090114801
Parameter MS %REC MSH %REC %REC CL. RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzens 98 96 86-122 2 0-8
Carbon Tetrachloride 54 g2 78-138 2 0-9
Chlorobenzene 105 101 90-120 4 0-9
1,2-Dibromoethane 78 82 70-130 & 0-30
1,2-Dichiorobenzens 98 100 89-1189 2 0-10
1,1-Dichloroethene 105 95 52-142 10 0-23
Ethylbenzene 82 78 70-13C¢ 4 0-30
Toluene 92 a0 85-127 3 0-12
Trichlorogthene 95 9 75-126 4 0-10
Vinyl Chloride 91 92 56-140 1 0-21
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 82 90 64-136 9 0-28
Tert-Butyl Alcohal (TBA} 113 109 27-183 4 0-60
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 91 93 78-126 2 C-16
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 81 83 67-133 3 0-21
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 74 73 63-141 6 0-21
Ethanal 99 101 11-167 2 0-64

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

TEL{714) 885-5494 «»

FAX: (714) 894-7501




Page 31 of 44

S ‘E_g:lsc:ence
=_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
Sw aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 08-01-0315
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: N/A
Method: RSK-175M
Project: ARCO 11133
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Q_u_al?ty Control Sampie 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12-65942 . .. - Aqueous GC 14 N/A 01108109 1090108L01
LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL  Qualiiers
86 96 80-120 a 0-20

Parameler
Carbon Dioxide

CL - Control Limit

RFPD - Relative Percent Difference |

TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «
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&= _nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
&w aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A,
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-01-0315
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: N/A
Method: RSK-175M
Project: ARCO 11133
Date Date LCSACSD Batch
Quality Contr_ci Sample [D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
09912663432 . . - .Aqueows - GC33 NIA 01/09/09 - 090108L01 .
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Methane 101 101 79-109 0 0-20
RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit
FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .

TEL:(714) 895-5494 ,
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= __mé_(sc:ence
&=_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
&w aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: (08-01-0315
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 3010A Total
Method: EPA 200.7
Project: ARCO 11133
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Centrol Sample 1D Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
ICP 5300 01113109 01M14/09 090113LA6
LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
109 85-115 0 0-20

109

097-01-012-3,676

Parameter

Manganese

TEL{714) 895-5494

CL - Control Limit

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference |,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427
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&= _nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/L.CS Duplicate
== aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc, Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-01-0315
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: NIA
Method: EPA 300.0
Project;: ARCO 11133
Date Date LCS/A.CSD Batch
Qu_ality Control Sample ID Malrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-05-118-4,994 B Aqueous IC 7 NIA 01/08/09 09010703
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
Nileate (as N) 97 97 87-111 0 0-12
Sulfate 108 103 89-107 3 0-13
RPD - Relative Percent Difference |, CL - Conlrol Limit
FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «
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& _nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
== aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-01-0315
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EFA 50308
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: ARCO 11133
Date Date LCS/LCSD Ratch
Quality Contrel Sample ID Matrix Instrument F’repared Analyzed Nur_nber
099-12-695-389 - ‘Aqueous GC 30 01/07/09  01/07/09 090107801,
LCS %REC LCSD %REC %BREC CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
103 102 78-120 1 0-20

Parameter
Gasoline Range Organics (C8-C12)

CL - Contro! Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPLD - Relative Percent Difference |
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «
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nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

== aboratories, Inc.

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-01-0315
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 50308

Method: EPA 8260B

Project: ARCO 11133

. . Date Date I.C8/LCSD Batch
Quality Gontro! Sample D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12-703:64% Agueous GC/VS BB 01/13/09 01/13/09 080113L01
Earameter LCS %BREC LCSD %REC %REC CL ME_CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers

Benzene 98 100 87-117 82-122 4 0-7
Carbon Tetrachloride 89 a5 78132 69-141 7 0-8
Chloraobenzens 102 102 88-118 83-123 0 0-8
1,2-Dibromogthane 83 85 80-120 73127 2 0-20
1,2-Dichlorobenzens 101 105 88-118 83-123 4 0-8
1,1-Dichloroethene 101 103 71131 61-141 2 0-14
Ethylbenzene 88 86 80-120 73-127 2 0-20
Toluene 92 97 85-127 78-134 5 0-7
Trichioroethene 94 96 85-121 79-127 2 0-11
Vinyl Chloride 96 94 64-136 52-148 1 0-10
Methyl--Butyl Ether (MTBE) 89 S4 67-133 56-144 B 0-16
Tert-Butyl Alcohe! {TBA) 105 101 34-154 14-174 5 0-19
Diisopropyl Ether {DIPE) 93 96 80-122 73129 4 0-8
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 86 9 73-127 64-136 B 0-11
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 83 ac 59-135 58-146 8 C-12
Ethano! 100 80 34-124 19-139 " U-44

Total number of LCS compounds : 16
Total number of ME compounds : 0

Total number of ME compounds allowed : 1
.CS ME CL validation result : Pass

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: {714} 894-7501




Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

Page 37 of 44

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-01-0315
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 82608
Project: ARCO 11133
) . Date Date LCSILCSD Baich

Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099:12-703.651 Aqueous . GCIMS BB - 011409 01/4/09 090114101
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL ME CL RPD RPED CL Qualifiers
Benzene 97 g5 §7-117 82122 2 c-7

Carbon Tetrachlaride 92 B89 78-132 65-141 3 0-8

Chiorobenzene 102 101 88-118 83-123 1 0-8

1,2-Dibromoethane §5 82 80-120 73-127 3 0-20

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 99 100 88-118 83-123 1 0-8

1,1-Dichigroethens 103 102 71-131 61-141 1 0-14

Ethyibenzene 84 83 80-120 73-127 2 0-20

Toluene 94 92 85-127 78-134 2 0-7

Trichloroethene 95 93 85-121 79-127 2 0-11

Vinyl Chloride g2 91 64-136 52-148 1 0-10

Methyt-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 91 91 67-133 56-144 1 0-16

Tert-Butyl Alcohal {TBA) 107 108 34-154 14-174 1 0-19

Diisopropyl Ether (DIFE) 92 91 80-122 73-129 1 0-8

Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether {ETBE) 85 84 73-127 64-136 1 0-11

Tert-Amyl-Meathyl Ether (TAME) 81 80 69-135 58-146 1 0-12

Ethancl 93 99 34-124 19-139 B 0-44

Total number of LCS compounds :
Total number of ME compounds :

Total number of ME compounds allowed :
Pass

LCS ME CL validation result :

18
0

RPD - Relative Parceni Difference |

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

=w aboratories, Inc.

Work Order Number: 09-01-0315

Qualifier

AX
BA

BA,AY

LM,AY

LN AY

LQ
LR

Definition

Sample too dilute to quantify surrogate.

There was no MS/MSD analyzed with this batch due to insufficient sample volume (NR =
not reported). See Blank Spike/Blank Spike Duplicate. :

Relative percent difference out of control, matrix interference suspected.
Sample > 4x spike concentration.

Reporting limits raised due to high hydrocarbon background.
Reporting limits raised due to high level of non-target analytes.
Sample analyzed after holding time expired.

Sample received after holding time expired.

Sample received at improper temperature.

Initial analysis within holding time but required dilution.

Analyte concentration greater than 10 times the blank concentration.
Surrogate concentration diluted to not detectable during analysis.
Reporting limits elevated due to matrix interferences.

Sample was extracted past end of recommended max. holding time.
Result exceeds normal dynamic range; reported as a min est.
Internal standard recovery is outside method recovery limit.

CCV recovery abovelimit; analyte not detected.

Calibrtn. verif. recov. below method CL for this analyte.

Calibrtn. verif. recov. above method CL for this analyte.

J=EPA Flag -Estimated value; DX= Value < lowest standard (MQL), but > than MDL.
Confirmatory analysis was past holding time.

Surrogate recovery below the acceptance limit.

Surrogate recovery above the acceptance limit.

MS and/or MSD above acceptance limits. See Blank Spike (LCS). Matrix interfence
suspected.

MS and/or MSD below acceptance limits. See Blank Spike (LCS). Matrix interfence
suspected.

LCS recovery above method control limits.
LCS recovery below method control limits.

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ¢ TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: {714) 894-7501
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Work Order Number:  09-01-0315

Qualifier Definition
MB Analyte present in the method blank.
MG Analyte is a suspected lab contaminate.
PC Sample taken from VOA vial with air bubble > 6mm diameter.
Pl Primary and confirm results varied by > than 40% RPD.
RB RPD exceeded method control limit; % recoveries within limits.

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 TEL(714) 895-5494 » FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Chain of Custody Record

e

Page _1__of 4‘,

Temp: ‘f ?

"On-si!e Time: & 3¢

Project Name: ARCO 11133 JofEsite Time: {420 Temp: &3
om pa ny BP BU/AR Region/Enfos Segment: BP > Americas > West > Retail > Alameda >11{[Sky Conditions. Clecr
op State or Lead Regulatory Agency: [iMeteoralogical Eveats. A/D AZE
{:‘} A BP affiliated company Requesicd Due Date (mm/dd/yy): |¥ind Speed: LA Direction;,  ———
||BP!AR Facility No.: 11133 Consultant/Contractor: Stratus Environmental, Inc.
Address: 7440 Lincoln Way IBP/AR Facility Address: 2220 98th Avene, Gaklend Address: 3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550
Gurden Grove, CA 52841 [18ite Lat/Long: Cameron Park, CA 95682
L.ab PM: Linda Scharpenberg ﬂCaiifomia Global ID No.:  T0606100210 Consuitant/Contractor Project No.:
Tele/Fax:  714-§95-5494 714-895-7501(fax) I[Enfos Project No,: GO7TT-0042 Consultant/Contractor PM: Jay Johnson
BP/AR PM Contact:  Paul Supple _"Pravision or QOC (circle one) Provision Telo/Fax:  (530) 676-6000 / (530) 676-6005
Address: 2010 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 150 Phase/WBS: 04-Monitoring Report Type & QC Level: Level 1 with EDF
San Ramon, CA Sub Phase/Task: 03-Analytical E-matl EDD To: bearrol@stratusing, net
Tele/Fax:  925-275-3506 Cost Element: MN-Contractor labor ]|Invnice to;_Atlantic Richfield Co.
Lab Bottle Order No: Matrix Preservative Requested Analysis
=~
[~
5
& .
= &8l % Sample Point Lat/Long and
= E = Comments
It o g g e 21 A Oxy*=MIBE, TAME, ETBE
NE:.: Sample Description E g Laboratory No. s & FS-_ é e = D[PE’, TBlA "
; HRFARREEHEE
= s B|&|S g -] Bl & 23 & I[Ficld fiktered samples for Manganese
3 S8 Liglipleig| 21yl &lelgd
oiE ShE B 3 I ol =3 B IR I
Sl bl -8 DR g 1218151521 2 228l 2
KN SN 21918 |5 1E1e|5|5]=] 8 8 elals
PAESE: A AR EREIE HEINEIEEE gl g
1 IMW-1 1030)F wercogl| [x 11 X X X X XX X X X |x X Ix
2 [IMW-3 1115 1/6/200%: X 11 X X |X XXX XX IX X ix Ix
3 [AW-1 13531 1/6/2009)  |X i1 X X IX X X X XX ¥ xix
4 JAW-2 9481 verzoos]| X 11 X X IX X X X X X X |Ix x
5 [AW-4 84541 1/6/2009) X i1 X X X KX (X X B IX X Ix X
6 [lAW-5 12250 1/6/2000F 1% 11 X X X XX X XX X Ix |x ix
7 JAW-6 13008 Liesoesll  {X 11 X X X XXX X X X Ix |x ix
8 |RW-1 115311/6/2000 X i1 X X [X XX XX X IxIx|Ix
9 |[TB-11133 S00)_msn000f  [X 2 X XX X X Ix HOLD
Sampler’s Name: (Jgpy4 Clon rafed Relinquished By / Affiliation Date || Time Accepted By / Affiliation Pate || Time
Samplet's Company: I aii {05 4 , il
Skipment Date; 2
Shipment Method: 06190 31 AA7 7 ,
Shipment Tracking No: | 00 i/ F/ﬂﬁ{%

Special Instructions:

Please cc results to rmiller@broadbentine.com

s

Custody Seals In Place: Yes/

No | TempBlank: Yes/No | Cooler Temp on Receipt:

°FIC

[

Trip Blank: Yes/No |

ME/MSD Sample Submitted: Yes/ No

BP COC Rev. § 16/1112006

7 J0 O ebegd
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L ascionce - WORK ORDER #: 09-L0] [ /][] [3][/] 3]

ﬁ PR &l f iy st =T ]
U S 1P E RECEIPT FOR N IENEINEY

CLIENT: C?L;«w'{;; paTE: 8 [ | 9F] 0?
TEMPERATURE: (Criteria: 0.0°C — 6.0°C, not frozen) '

Temperature __3 . /| °C-0.2°C(CF) = > -_,ZOC @ Blank [ sample

L0 Sample(s) outside temperature criteria (PM/APM contacted by: ).

[ Sample(s) cutside temperature criteria but received on ice/chilled on same day of sampling.

O Received at ambient temperature, placed on ice for transport by Courier.

Ambient Temperature: [ Air [ Fiter O Metals Only [0 PCBs Only Initiaf: #_
CUSTODY SEALS INTACT:

O Cooler U [J No (Not intact) & Not Present O N/A Initial:_:}%&
[Z] Sample O ] No (Not intact) (4Not Present Initial: Y L
SAMPLE CONDITION: Yes No N/A
Chain-Of-Custody (COC) document(s) received with samples........ & J O

COC document(s) received complete........................... .. e O O
Sampler’s name indicated on COC...... ... vig O ]
Sample container label(s) consistent with COC.......................... .4 O O
Sampie container(s) intact and good condition........................... P I L
Correct corttainers and volume for analyses requested................ 4 [ 4
Analyses received within holding time.................................... LZ( o U

Proper preservation noted on COC or sample container............... o = (]

Volatile analysis container(s) free of headspace.......................... [ v A

Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation.................................... (] a g

CONTAINER TYPE:
Solid: (H402zCGJ [18czCGJ D‘iaozCG‘é,J/ USleeve TDErCores® [OTerraCores® [

Water: CIVOA [4VOAh [IVOAna, JZ125AGB (J125AGBh [J125AGBpo, [11AGB I1AGBna,
[11AGBs [I500AGB [1500AGBs ([1250CGB [%50CGBs [A1PB 500PB [1500PBna [I1250PB

[4250PBn [J125PB  [1125PBznna 0100PBsterie  [0100PBna, [ O 0

Air: [ITedlar® [JSumma® [ Checked/Labeled by: Y ¢
Container: C:Clear A:Amber P:Poly/Plaslic G:Glass Jidar  B:Boltle Reviewed by: ‘la!»—$ C’
Preservative: mHCL n:HNOa  napNa$;0;  naiNaOH  pogHyPO, s:M,S0, znna:ZnAc;+NaOH Scanned by: [

SOP T100_090 (12/10/68)
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& srscience : WORK ORDER #: 09~ -0 B1[AK]

s

? virormental
ARSI S 1 1vIPLE RECEIPT FORMES S

CLIENT: srf«!‘ws pATE: 0 [ / 0,7 /07

TEMPERATURE: (Criteria: 0.0°C - 6.0 °C, not frozen)
Temperature >, {°C-02° (cF) = [ . j °C  [©@Blank [ Sample
[ Sample(s) outside temperature criteria (PM/APM contacted by: ).

U Sample(s) outside temperature criteria but received on icef/chilled on same day of sampling.

0 Received at ambient temperature, placed on ice for transport by Courier.

Ambient Temperature: [ Air Ll Filter O Metals Only ) PCBs COnly Initial: ___;éﬂ_
CUSTODY SEALS INTACT:

I Cooler L] L1 No (Not Intact) E/Not Present O N/A Initial: _«

[ Sample [ [} No (Not Intact) [«I"Not Present Initial: _Y &
SAMPLE CONDITION: Yes No N/A
Chain-Of-Custody (COC) document(s) received with samples........ E/ 0 U

COC document(s) received complete.................................. [ O O
Sampler's name indicatedon COC..................................... @& 1 O
Sample container label(s) consistent with COC........................... val [ O
Sample container(s) intact and good condition............................ v 4 (]
Correct containers and volume for analyses requested............. ... rg O ]
Analyses received within holding time.......................... ... .. E/ 0 4

Proper preservation noted on COC or sample container............... O z O
Volatile analysis container(s) free of headspace.......................... 1 z( O

Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation............... e ] 8 =

CONTAINER TYPE:
Solid: [J40zCGJ [80zCGJ [160zCGJ [Sleeve [JEnCores® [dTerraCores® L]

L >
Water: 0OVOA EIVOAh ([OVOAna, F125AGB [1125AGBh LJ125AGBpos, [CI1AGB [1AGBna,
L11AGBs [I500AGB L[IS00AGBs [I250CGB E250CGBs [MPB [500PB [1500PBna [J250PB

F1250PBn O125PB [11250Bznna [1100PBsterile  [1100PBna, [ a ]

Air: OTedlar® OSumma® [J Checked/Labeled by: Y L-
Container: C:Clear A:Amber P:Poly/Plastic G:Glass J:Jar B:Boltle Reviewed by: W& (
Preservative: RHCL niHNO;  na:NayS:05  na:NaOH  posMPO, s:H.S50,  znna:ZnAc,+NaOH Scanned by: -

SOP T160_080 (12110/08)
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WORK ORDER #: [o] [7]=[°][[]-~[2] ][/ [
rviranrrrenial

g B - \ 1 E ANOMALY FORM

Fofe o

CHAIN OF CUSTODY {COC): Comments:

U1 Not relinquished by client — no signature

[J No date/time relinquished

[J COC not received with samples — notify PM
[1Incomplete information regarding samples, tests, etc.

SAMPLES - CONTAINERS & LABELS:

L] Samples NOT RECEIVED but listed on COC
[1Samples received but NOT LISTED on COC
L1 Holding time expired - list sample ID{s) and test
U insufficient quantities for analysis — list test
! Improper container{s) used — list test
EZ/N-O preservative noted on label — list test and notify lab
{1 Sample labels iflegible — note test/container type
[J Sample labels do not match COC — Note in comments
L]Sample ID
] Date and Time Collected
I Project Information
[J # of containers
i 8ample containers compromised — Note in comments
[ Leaking
[l Broken
[ Without Labels
U Other:

HEADSPACE - Containers with Bubble > 6mm or % inch:

Comments:

Meflaone Rsl ted
pecesotl  pone preseryadion
(28 Al X2

Sample
#

Container
ID(s)

# of Vials
Received

Sample
#

Container
IB(s)

# of Vials
Received

Container
ID(s})

#of RSK or
COzor DO or
Organic Lead

Received

&, H

2

Comments:

Initial / Date Y L ,l/% 7

SAP T‘{DD_DS‘I {09/18/08)
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Richard Villafania

From: Doulos [doulosenv@comcast.nei]
Sent:  Wednesday, January 14, 2009 4:16 PM
To: Richard Villafania

Subject: BP Site 11133 Oakland

Hi Richard,

BP Site 11133 Qakland was sampled on Tuesday, Jlanuary 6t Cal Science should have received them on

Wednesday, January 7th, Alkalinity was not marked on the chain of custody, but it should have been. Would it
be possible to go ahead and analyze the samples for alkalinity?

Thank you for your help.

Stacie Getman

DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
P.0O. Box 2559

Orangevale, CA 95662

(916) 990-0333

FAX: (916) 990-0332
doulosenv@comcast.net

1/14/2009



ATTACHMENT
FIELD PROCEDURES FOR GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

The sampling procedures for groundwater monitoring events are contained in this
appendix,

Eguipment Calibration

Standard groundwater sampling equipment - pH/Conductivity/Temperature meter, and
dissolved oxygen (DO) meters are calibrated prior to all field work. All calibration is
conducted in accordance with equipment manufacturer’s recommended procedure and
butfer solutions. MSDS for all buffer solutions are maintained in Stratus vehicles.
Calibration is completed everyday prior to field work and also once a week. The pH
probe is calibrated for a pH of 7.0 daily and for 4.0, 7.0 and 10.0 weekly. The
conductivity probe is calibrated for 1413 us daily and 1413 ps and 447 us weekly. The
temperature probe 1s calibrated weekly with a NIST-traceable thermometer. The DO
probe is calibrated for 100% oxygen daily and 0% and 100% oxygen weekly. All
calibration logs are maintained in the Stratus office,

Groundwater and Liquid-Phase Petroleum Hvdrocarbon Depth Assessment

Prior to measuring the depth to liquid in the well, the well caps are removed and the
liquid level allowed to stabilize. A water/hydrocarbon interface probe is used to assess
the liquid-phase petroleum hydrocarbon (LPH) thickness, if present, and a water level
indicator is used to measure the groundwater depth in monitoring wells that do not
contain LPH. Depth to groundwater or LPH is measured from a datum pont at the top of
each monitoring well casing. The datum point is typically a notch cut in the north side of
the casing edge. If a water level indicator is used, the tip is subjectively analyzed for
hydrocarbon sheen.

Subjective Analvsis of Groundwater

Prior to purging, a water sample is collected from the monitoring well for subjective
assessment. The sample is retrieved by gently lowering a clean, disposable bailer to
approximately one-half the bailer length past the air/liquid interface. The bailer is then
retrieved, and the sample contained within the bailer is examined for floating 1.PH and
the appearance of a LPH sheen.

Monitoring Well Sampling

In many cases, determining whether to purge or not to purge wells prior to sample
collection 1s made in the field and is ofien based on depth to water relative to the screen
interval of the well. Site-specific field data sheets present details associated with the

purge method and equipment used.

MSOP-Sampling. docSOP-Sampling. doc STRATUS



Monitoring wells, when purged, use a pump or bailer until pH, temperature, and
conductivity of the purge water has stabilized and a minimum of three well volumes of
water has been removed. Field measuring equipment is calibrated and maintained
according to the manufacturer’s instructions. 1f three well volumes cannot be removed in
one half hour’s time the well is allowed to recharge to 80% of original level. Afier
recharging, a groundwater sample is then collected from each of the wells using

disposable bailers.

A Teflon bailer, electric submersible or bladder pump will be the only equipment used
for well sampling. When samples for volatile organic analysis are being collected, the
pump flow will be regulated at approximately 100 milliliters per minute to minimize
pump effluent turbulence and aeration. Glass bottles of at least 40-mulliliters volume and
fitted with Teflon-lined septa will be used in sampling for volatile organics. These
bottles will be filled completely to prevent arr accumulation in the bottle. A positive
meniscus forms when the bottle is completely full. A convex Teflon septum will be
placed over the positive meniscus to eliminate air. After the boitle 1s capped, it is inverted
and tapped to verify that it contains no air bubbles. The sarmple containers for other
parameters will be filled, filtered as required, and capped. Glass and plastic bottles used
by Stratus to collect groundwater samples are supplied by the laboratory.

Groundwater Sample Labeline and Preservation

Samples are collected in appropriate containers supplied by the laboratory, All required
chemical preservation is added to the bottles prior to delivery to Stratus. Sample label
information includes a unique sample identification number, Job identification number,
date, and time. Afier labeling, all groundwater samples are placed in a Ziploc® type bag
and placed in an ice chest cooled to approximately 4° Celsius. Upon arriving at Stratus’
office the samples are transferred to a locked refrigerator cooled to approximately 4°
Celsius, Chemical preservation is controlled by the required analysis and is noted on the
chain-of-custody form. Trip and temperature blanks supplied by the laboratory
accompany the groundwater sample containers and groundwater samples.

Sample Identification and Chain-of-Custodv Procedures

Sampie identification and chain-of-custody procedures document sample possession from
the time of collection to ultimate disposal. Each sample container submitted for analysis
has a label affixed to identify the job number, sampler, date and time of sample
collection, and a sample number unique to that sample. This information, in addition to a
description of the sample, field measurements made, sampling methodology, names of
on-site personnel, and any other pertinent field observations, is recorded in the field
records. The samples are analyzed by a California-certified laboratory.

A chain-of-custody form is used to record possession of the sample from time of
collection to its arrival at the laboratory. When the samples are shipped, the person in
custody of them relinquishes the samples by signing the chain-oficustody form and
noting the time. The sample-control officer at the laboratory verifies sample integrity and
confirms that the samples are collected in the proper containers, preserved correctly, and

MnSOP-Sampling. doeSOP-Sampling. doc STRATUS



contain adequate volumes for analysis. These conditions are noted on a Laboratory
Sample Receipt Checklist that becomes part of the laboratory report upon request.

If these conditions are met, each sample is assigned a unique log number for
identification throughout analysis and reporting.  The log number is recorded on the
chain-of-custody form and in the legally-required log book maintained by the laboratory.
The sample description, date received, client's name, and other relevant information is

also recorded.

Equipment Cleaning

All reusable sampling equipments are cleaned usin g phosphate-free detergents and rinsed
with de-ionized water.

MASOP-Sampling docSOP-Sampling. doc STRATUS



APPENDIX B

GEOTRACKER UPLOAD CONFIRMATION



STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

GEOTRACKER ESI

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

SUCCESS

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Type: GEO_WELL

Submittal Title: 1Q09 GEO_WELL 11133
Facility Global ID: T0600100210

Facility Name: BP #11133

File Name: GEO_WELL.zip

Organization Name: Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
Username: BROADBENT-C

IP_ Address: 67.118.40.90

Submittal Date/Time: 3/17/2009 2:10:30 PM

Confirmation Number: 9600567042

Copyright © 2008 State of California




STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

GEOTRACKER ESI

UPLOADING A EDF FILE

SUCCESS

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Type: EDF - Monitoring Report - Quarterly
Submittal Title: 1Q09 GW Monitoring

Facility Global ID: T0600100210

Facility Name: BP #11133

File Name: 09010315.zip

Organization Name: Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
Username: BROADBENT-C

IP_ Address: 67.118.40.90

Submittal Date/Time: 3/17/2009 2:12:06 PM

Confirmation Number: 5789959132

VIEW QC REPORT

VIEW DETECTIONS REPORT

Copyright © 2008 State of California




	STATION #11133 SEMI-ANNUAL GROUND-WATER MONITORING REPORT
	Ground-water monitoring/sampling/treatment pilot study
	Semi-Annually (1Q & 3Q): Wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, AW-1 through AW-9, RW-1
	Semi-Annually (1Q & 3Q): Wells MW-1, MW-3, AW-1, AW-4, AW-5, AW-6,  and RW-1
	Annually (1Q): Well AW-2
	Not Sampled: Wells MW-2, AW-3, AW-7, AW-8, AW-9
	West

	11133  Purgery Statement.pdf
	Atlantic Richfield Company 




